
英氏國中英語

第二冊

英千里編著

世界書局印行



編輯大意

本書係依據教育部公佈之最新中學英語課程標準'

編撰而成 。

三、全書共分六冊，每冊供一學期之用，全部供圈中三學

年六學期之用。

三、本書所採取之教學法為近年在美國盛行之、語言學

的方法1/ ( L i ngu i st i c Method ) ，此法乃綜合翻譯法

( Trans-l a t i on Method ) ，基本法 ( Basic Method ) 及

直接法 ( Direct Method ) 之各種優點組成 。 詳害前、謹

致教師， 一文。

根據語言學的方法，請教師隨時注意以下四點:

(1) 、虛詞11 ( function words ) 較、賀詞11 ( content 

words ) 為重要 。

(2) 、語型1/ ( 1 anguage patterns ) 較、單字，

( i nd i v i dua 1 words J 為重要 。

(3) 深、淺、難、易、均視學生之本國語與英語之異同而

定 。

(4) 儘可能有的時間，多予學生溫習與練習的機會，尤其

在口頭英語方面務求爛熟，以造成應用自如的習慣 ( aut-

omati c habi t ) 

四、在未上第一課以前，學生務須學會二十六個字母，

並將印刷體及書寫體之大小寫熟記 。

五、依教學原理，學會字母後則當開始學拼音 ，但日常

應用之英語字彙一半為拼音的 ( phoneti c ) ，即有一定的

拼音法可循的; 一半為綴字的 ( orthograph i c ) ，即無一



定拼音法則可循的，絕非短時問所可學成;故本書採取一

面教授拼音， 一面教授語型單字的方法，在第一 、第二兩

冊各課內均列有、發音練習，

六、本告第一冊每課分六部分。

(1)字攏( V∞abulary ) 
(2) 課文 ( Reading ) 
(3) 吾吾型及字辭研究 (Language Pa tterns & Word 
Studies ) 
(4) 發行練習及辨音練習 ( Sound Dri 11 & Di fferentiation 
Practice ) 

(5) 占法示範 ( Handwri ting ) 
(6) 作業 ( Exercise ) . 
第二冊至第六冊無書法示範。

第三冊至第六冊無發音練習。

七、本會各課第一部分、字彙H 1為每課之生字，其中百

分之九十取材於Lorge， Thorndi lke, West, Palmer 等語
言學專家合編之Interim Report of Vocabulary Selection 
for the Teaching of English as a Foreign Language. 
八、本會每課第二部分、課文，為每課之重心。所編寫

或選擇之辭句，均符合語言學方法之原則，採用最自然而

應用普遍之口頭英語。務望學生熟讀及朗誦，以求單字發

音之正確，及詞句語調之自然。

九、本告每課第三部分、語型H ， 1忌、課文，中字詞用

法及句子組織結構之分析及解釋。學生務須徹底明瞭，方
能堅定其說寫無訛的信心。關於一般常用的、慣用語H [ 

idioms ) 和、成語H ( formulas ) 尤須牢記 。

十、本普第一 、 二冊每課第四部分為、發音練習H ，對初

- 2 一



學者極為重要 。 因為一經讀錯，則來日糾正較新學時尤為

困難。務請教師不僅隨時注意一般中國學生學習英語的共

同之困難，尤其不要忽略他門因受方言影響而發聲的困

難，如華北人之難分長短元音 ( fe1 卜f i 11 , mate-met) 

長江流域之人難分1， n, ( 1 ight-night ) ，江漸人難分
-n, -時， ( sin-sing ) ，直灣人之難分 1 ， r , ( fl ight­

fright ) 等。

十一 、中等學校英語教師對讀本之期望，不外乎題材力求

普通質用，方法力求簡單而有效，進行之步驟力求連貫而

由淺入深 。 本書對促成此三種期望之質現，是否有所貢

獻，尚希諸位教師隨時賜教 。



謹致教師

近年各國所採用的教學外國語的方法，不下十餘

蘊，其中最盛行的，要算1.翻譯法( Translation Method 
) , 2 . 基本法( Basic Method) , 3. 自然法( Natural 
Method ) ， 4. 心理學法( Psychological Method )和
5. 直接法( Direct Method )。這些方法雖然都有數十
年的歷史和確質的成就，但都必須在若平不可缺少的條件

下施行織能收效。例如直接法，就必須先具有三項條件:

1.有英語正確而流暢的教師， 2. 學生不能過多(以十人

為理想，最多不超過二十人) , 3 . 有充足的練習時間(

每天至少一次，每次至少逼小時〉

以上這些方法，都是經過私人的提倡和社會人士的

贊助而成功的。至於以外國語的學習當作一項國家的事

業，還是美國在上次大戰開始時的 。 當時，美國的軍隊和

專家，大盈地遍駐世界各圈，深感學習外國語的急迫需

要，就擬定了一項、三軍學習計倒N (Armed Services 
Tra i n i ng Program) ，邀請語言學家研究一種學習外國
語文最迅速、最有效的方法。他們將以往盛行的各種教學

法加以科學化的整理和分析，而發明一種新的方法。由於

推行的成細優異，二次大戰結束以後，美國哥倫比亞大學

和密西根大學總績不斷的研究、質驗、改進，終於從美國

人學習外國語文的經驗中，為非英語國家的人們學習英

語，創造了最迅速、最有效的方法﹒四十三年春天胡適之

先生在草北淡江英語專科學校演講時，曾提到美國軍中學

習中國語只要六個月的時間，就能聽、說、殼、寫、普通

國語。他所說的，正是指導這種新方法，自由中國這幾年



送往美國進修的中學英語老師，所學的也就是這種方法 。

這種新方法目前還沒有固定的名稱 。一般人士稱它

鳥、語言學的方法N ( Linguistic Method ) ，現將這
種方法的幾個基本原理和重要的主張介紹如下:

1.字典 ( Vocabulary ) 方面:學習語言 ，並不僅是記

憶下若平孤單的、實詞// (content words) ，就算大
功告成 。 以英語來說，字詞( word )共有四誼， 缺一

不可 。 第一種是、虛詞// ( funct i on words ) ，作用
是表示一切字詞之間的種種關係 。 第二種是、代替詞N ( 

substi tute words ) ，作用是代替賀詞、片語或句子的 。

第三種是啥是非詞N (words to be used with the 
presence or absence of negation) ，要日 some， any, 

already, yet等 。 最後一種是、賀詞，就是一般名詞，動

詞，和形容詞 。 在這四種字詞裳，賀詞是比較次要的;但

因為很多人誤以為學習語言就是學習賀詞，以致忽略了虛

詞、代替詞和是非詞 。 結果學了幾千個字後，不僅說寫不

成，連閱讀的能力有沒有 。 新方法是主張對上述四種字

詞，同樣重視。

2. 文法( Grammar )方面:學習英語，不但要認清前
述的四種字詞，而且還要知道它們在句子惡的次序 (

order ) ，用法 ( usage ) 和相互間的關係( inter-
relation )。 換言之，學者還要學習句子的結構 (

structure ) ，形式( format : 叩〉或型態( pattern 
)。否則雖然一句話或一篇文章衷的每個字都認識，但一

經貫串，就完全莫名其妙，就只能糢糊地了解 。 英語的結

構或型態雖不能用邏輯於解釋，但是它是有系統的(

systematic ) 。 學者必須自始就把這種系統弄清楚，方



能收、聞一知十，之效。 只靠盲目的、類推，'是很危險

的 。 把文法當作一些抽象而枯燥的法則， 一方面在理論上

不能自圓其說，一方面也只能教人說一些不自然的英文，

那是要不得的 。 但把文法當作理解和摹仿語言護各種結構

系統的工真，卻是十分需要的 。

3. 進修的步驟:學習英語的深淺雖易，並不是絕對的，
是要看學者的本國語而定。比如，法國人學習英語所感覺

的困難，與中國人迴乎不同。因此世界上絕無一種方法，

可以適用於任何非英語的民族 。 所以，初學者必須以其本

國語的構造為學習外國語的出發點 。 而且，在初學外國語

的時候以本國語相輔是最能收效的，其故為(1) "解釋"

僅是"方法" ，使學者"明瞭"才是"目的" 。方法應該簡

單、迅速和準確。初學的人聽本國語言，當然是最適宜

的 ﹒ 教師如果用英語講解，也未嘗不可，但是必須在有把

握"確使學生徹底了解"的條件下，才可以質行。 (2) 以

本國語解釋，更容易隨時指出英語與本國語闊的相異諸

點，提高學生的注意，和加深學生的印象。 (3) 教學節

省時間。

4. 練習:在練習方面"語言學方法"與其他各種方法的

主張一致;亦即多多益善。尤其在說的方面，必須"爛熟

(overlearn) :務期造成語言習伯(l inguistic 

habi t) ，而運用自如 (automatic) 。所不同的，只是按

照語言學方法的練習，是有系統、有意義的 (systematic

and conscious) 而不是盲目死背，或是任憑學生自己去
揣測的 。

撰諸目前我國英語教學情形，上述"語言方法"幾

個基本原則，似乎都可採用。像a， the的區別， speak, 



say, tell 的異同， relatives 和 expletive， it 的用法
等，在舊日盲目摹仿的學習方法之下，我國學生常經年累
月仍然、弄不消楚 。 如用本國語解釋，再以有系統的語型加

以示範'則數遍內，就能學通。

近數年來，美國密契根大學英語研究院採用"語言

學方法"教授巾南美洲拉丁語系的學生，只要三個月，就
可以把基礎打好。當然，英語大部分也是拉丁語系的，而

且教學法又是"加緊的 11 Cintensive) ;但我們如果想把
他們三個月的成就，在三年間完成，似乎不能算是期望過

奢。

作者自來益主持臺大外文系後，每年都有機會看到

數千學生的英文成績。作者根本不信我國學生在智慧方面

低於他圓的學生，而英語成績的不合理想，只能委過於教

學方法 。 作者大膽嘗試，編著此書也就是出於這個動機。

這種新的教學方法，應用在我國教科書裡'還是首次 。 但

以它已有的成紛，與其他教學方法比較看來，大約還不致

是"多此一舉"。還望外國語教學先進，不吝賜教。

英千里

- 4 一



目錄

1.編輯大意....

2. 議致教師..................

3. 第一課............. ......

4. 第二課.. .. .. ..... ......... ...... ... ...... ...... ....... 10 

5. 第三課.. .... .............. .. . ......................... 19 

6. 第四課................................................ 29 

7. 第五課................................................ 37 

8. 第六課........ . ....................................... 47 

9. 第七課...................... . ..... .... ............. ... 58 

10. 第八課................................................ 69 

1 1.第九課................................................ 78 

12. 第十課................................................ 85 

13. 第十一課...... ... .... . ..... . ....... .. .... ... . .. .. ... .的

14. 第十二課. ..... ...... .. ... ... .......... .... ... .. . . ....102

15. 第十三課...... . .. . .. ..... . . ......... .......... ... ....109

16. 第十四課.. ... ............ ............ ... ... ...... ....118 



17. 各課字彙(附讀音及譯音) ..................124 

18. 全書字彙(按字母次序排列) ........ ...... .135 

19. 文法要題索引....................................138

20. 特殊字詞索引....................................139

-2 一



BOOK TWO 

VOCABULARY 

Itory banana 

late please 

down back 

George 

READING 

Come here. 

LESSON 1 

animal 

tell 

up 

Go there. 

Open your b∞k. 

quiet 

say 

out 

Close your book. 

Please come back. 

Come back, please. 

Please tell us a story. 

Tell us a story, please. 

kind 

in (副〉

agaln 



John, be quiet. 

Have a banana, Mary. 
Children, be alwa ys kind to aninlals. 
Boys, stand up and say good morning 

to the teacher. 

Please corn.e 妞， Mr. Wan.g. 
Mr. Wa時， please sit down. 
Stand up, please, Mr. Wang. 
Mr. Wa時， go back, please. 

Don't go out this afternoon. 
Please don't be late this evening. 
Mr. \Va時， please don't stand up. 
Don't do it again, George. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. 1 
1. Come here. 

2. Please come back. 

第一人稱(我，故們〉向第二人稱(你，你們〉直接地

椅求，勸導，建議或命令時，所用的消法吽 L祈使句10

一 2 一



祈使旬的主詞(你，你們〉通常是要省掉的，如國認可

以說“過來"，“過來吧，'，“你過來吧"，“你們過來吧，'，但英

語只說“Come here"，不可說“You come here九

祈使句中限定動詞的形式是與不定詞的形式一攘的，加

國語說“〔你〕 不要做聲"或“〔你〕別吵鬧，'，英語說“Be

quiet，，，不可說“Are quiet"。

比較客氣一點的祈使旬，其中耍加 please 一字。 please

的意思等於國語的“請"或“請你"，如以上第二例句 μ詩(你〕

回來吧"。

在造句方面， please 可放在限定動詞之前，亦可放在句

子之後，如本課文第五至第八句。放在句子之後時，其前要

有一“ '"號，以示說前徵停。

vd VA a M 

ta em --

•
• 

、
司
晶

戶
們
心

r
a』
-
4
4

-D 

e '
。

a

孔
，
而

huf kH l2 

OLH 

3. Please come 泊， Mr. Wang. 

4. Mr. Wang, please sit down. 

祈使旬雖然省略主詞 you，但仍可有向對方稱呼的字詞，

如上例第 1 句“約翰， (你〕不要做聲"。稱呼的字詞亦可故

在旬尾，如上例第 2 句“瑪麗， (你〕吃一個香蕉吧"。

前﹒使句中兼有 please 和稱呼的字詞時，其是通常的形式

一 3 一



為以上第 3， 4 兩例句所示範的;但其他的形式亦可使用，個

本課文第十五、 十六兩句。

1. Please don't be late this evening. 
3. I _ _ _ 

2. Don't do it again, George. 

否定的祈使旬，只要在限定動詞之前加助動詞 don't (d. 

not) 即成。但有兩點是我們須要注意的:

(1 ) 動詞 to be 一向是不用助動詞的 ， 但在祈使句中，

均是例外，如以上第 1 例句“今晚請你不要遲到".

(2) 祈使旬在使用時 ， 什九以上都是第一人稱“口頭上，

向第二人稱說的，所以很少用 do not 而用 don'to

~訓 . 
out down back ln up 

come in !come out co口le co口le -

come come up down back 
進來 出 來 上來

下來 回 來

4. go go m go out go up go down go back 
進 去 出 去 上 去 下 去 回 去

stand stand up 
站 起

Slt . sit down 
坐 下

若干表示“方向"的副詞，附在一般表示“動作" 或“起

- 4 一



居"的動詞後，可以充實或加詳此動謂的意義，如上例各字.

這類的副詞"雖然譯成國語時常用動詞(如 m 為“進" ，

。ut 為“出"， up 為 u上，'， down 為“下"， back 為“回")，

但在英語里，絕不可作動詞使用，如“我們回皇甫"應作 \Ve

go back to Tainan，不可作 we back to Tainan; “他由這

個門進來"廳作 He comeS (或 goes) in by this door，不

可作 He in by this door。

1. speak, say, tell 

5. I 3. have一
2. quiet 

4. kind to 

5. good morning 6. this afternoon 

以上是本課文中應注意的字詞:

1. speak, say, tell 三字，譯成國語時，可能均作“說";但

在英語衷不可混用。 speak 是一個不及物動詞，其義為

“說話"或“發言"，只有在慣用語哀才可作及物動詞用，

如“操某種語言"0 say 是→圓及物動詞 ， 其義為“說"，

“謂"或“云"，要有受詞方可。 tell 不但是一個及物動

詞而且還能有兩個受詞: 一個指人的， 一個指物的;其

義為“告訴"或“釵述"。因此:

(a) “他說英語"只能作 He speaks English. 不可你

He says English. 或 He tells English. 

一 5 一



(b) “他&.~字啊"只能作 He says good morning 不可作

He speaks good morning 或 He tells good morning。

(c) “他〔給~)室主故事"只能作 He tells (me) a story。

不可作 He says (me) a story，或 He speaks (me) a 

sto句。

2. .quiet 是一個形容詞，其義為“安靜"“無聲"0 Be quiet 

之義為 “不要做盔，'，“不要說話"，“不要吵鬧"。

3. Have 的受詞;三食品或飲料時，其~為“吃"或“喝"。

have a banana 之義為“〔請你〕吃個香蕉吧"。

4. kind 是一個形容詞，其義為“有好心"，“慈善，'。 Be kind 

to...... 之志為“善待.....J' ， eYJ......愛護"。

5. good morning 為祝人早安之成語。 Say good morning 

to.. .. .. 之義為“向......靚早安"。

6. thi~ 之後為表示時間的名詞時，其混為 “4年"或“本"，

如 this morning 為“今早"， this evenir.g 為“今股"，

this week 為“本遇"， this month 為 “本月"。

SOUND DRILL: ou 

J- ~le slope nose road 

go so toe foe 

low crow ro11 to11 

lc::.f lnan hold 位lOst

- 6 



DIFFERENTIATION PRACTICE 

bald-bold 

call- cole 

tall-toll 

A. Fill in thc blanks: 

ball-bole 

laud-load 

pause-pose 

Exercise 1 

1. TeJl一一一一__a sto主y， please. 

2. 一一一一一_a banana, Mary. 

3. Children, be一一一一一_to mimals. 

lawn- loan 

raw-ro、v

ought-oat 

4. Boys, stand一一一←一.õ.nd say good morning the 

tι.acner. 

5. Plcase come一一一一_， Mr. Wang. 

B. Corr2d the mistakes in the following sentences: 

1. Are qlli~t ， John. 

2. IIe tel:s good marning. 

3. You say me a story. 

4. We be back to Tainan. 

C. Answcr the following questions: 

1. Docs your teacher always tell you some stori~s? 

2. Are you kind to animals? 

3. Does M<.ry come back from school late? 

4. Do you say good morning to your teacher C"1C可 day?

D. Oral pi'actices: 

Pr:lctice 1 

Student A. Come in. 

Student B. Come ou弘

Student C. Come up. 

一 7 一



5tudent D. Come down. 

StudeQt E. Come back. 

Student F. Go in. 

Student G. Go out. 

Student H. Go up. 

Studenl 1. Go down. 

Student]. Go back. 

Student K. Stand up. 

Student L. Sit down. 

(Cor,lim:e this exercise until every student has had 

ch3nce to take part in it.) 

Prac;tice 2 

T eacher. Open yoùr books. 

Studcnt A. Open the door. 

Teacher. P lease open the window. 

Student B. Please close the window 

Teacher. Please stand up. 

Student. C. Please put your book on the desk. 

(Continue this exercise until every studen. hu had • 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 3 

Teacher. Please come bere. 

Student A. (Performs.) Close your book. pleue. 
Teacher. Go back. 

Student B. (Performs.) Sit down. 

Teacher. Open your book. 

Student C. (Performs.) 

(Continue tbis exercise until every atudent h.a had • 

chlUlc:e to take p缸t in it.) 

一 8 一



Practice 4 

Teacher. Do you like banana? 

Student A. Yes, 1 do. 

Teacher. Do you say “Good morning" to your teachec 詛

the morning? 

Student B. Yes, 1 do. 

Teacher. Do you go out this afternoon? 

Student C. No, 1 don't. 

(Continue this exercise until every studenl has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

一 9 一



LESSON 2 

VOCABULARY 

street week Li Betty look play 

listen little great far right once 

twice 's across or 

READING 

A: 1βok at that picture. Do you know 

those children? 

B: Yes, 1 do. They are George Li's 

brothers and sisters. 

A: Do they live far from here? 

B: No. They live right across the 

- 10 一



street. 

A: What is the name of that pretty 
little girl at the door? 

B: Her name is Betty. She is a great 
friend of my sister Mary. 

A: Do you often see her? 

B: Yes. She comes to our house once 
or twice every week. 

A: What does she do at your house? 

B: She usualIy plays with my sister, 
or listens to the radio. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. We look at that picture. 
6. I 

2. She listens to the radio. 

有若平動詞，在國語襄是及物動詞，但在英語2頁要附帶

一個介詞才能作及物動詞。 這類的動詞稱為 L介詞動詞1。如

上例第 1 句中的 look at (我們“看"那張宜)，第 2 例句中的

listens to (她“聽"J&音按〉。什麼動詞附帶什麼介詞，全是

一 11 一



~習慣的，所以只好隨學隨記。

1. She is a friend af Mary. 

2. She is 1\在ary's friend. 

"l. I 3. What is the name of this dog? 

4. What ís this dog's name? 

5. This is Bet旬's cat. 

6. Thi~ cat is Betty's. 

英語名詞表示 “所有者"時，通常是在名詞前加“of"，如

第 1 例句中的 of Mary (瑪麗的)，和第 3 例句中的 of this 

dog (這隻狗的〉。但“所有者"為“人" 或 “動物"時，亦

可接用一種第二形式，即在“所有者" 之後加一個 “γ，去日

.2 例句中的 Mary's (瑪麗的)，和第 4 例句中的 this dog's 

這〈隻狗的〉。

“所有者"採用第二形式時(即字尾加“γ)，其“極有

者"就不得有冠詞。如第 1 例句中的 a friend 在第 2 例句

中只作 friend，第 3 例句中的 the name 在第 4 例句中只作

name。

第二形式的“所有者"，在作用方面等於形容詞，所以能

有“修飾作用"(如以上第 5 例句)，亦能有“釵述作用"(如

以上第 6 例旬〉。

一 12 -



1. school + boy = schoolboy 

2. school + girl = schoolgirl 

3. school + book= schoolbook 

4. school + room = schoolroom 

5. school + house = schoolhouse 

8. 6. class + room = classroom 

7. blackboard= black + board 

8. schoolmate=school+mate 

9. horoework=home+work 

10. class +mate= classmate 

11. room+mate =roommate 

12. play+mate = playmate 

~們自若干已經學過的字，可以再認識一批容易記憶並

一望而知的主持字。如上例 1 至 6 ， 是綜合已知的字，就知這些

新字的意義是 1. 男學生 ， 2. 女學生， 3. 教科占， 4. 敦室， 5. 

校舍， 6. 教室。

上例 7 至 9 是分析己知之字，就知 black 為 L黑1 ， board 

為l.板1 ， mate jß L伴的正在 homewo~kG三外作業〉裡 ，

h ome (家經)當然是指 L課外1 日此 work 的怠幸自然是

L作業1 或 L工作1。

上例10至12，政們反由第 8 推拉; mate 之意為 L伴侶l

iæ知 classmate 之;3;為 L同班1 成 L訟1n; roo:nmate 之;江

- 13 一



f.1 L1司住一室之人可; playmate 之意為 L同玩的小崩瓦1 或

L 立 ('fl。

以上各例是由十一個已知的字，增識十三個新字.

9. 

llfar2right3 moss 

4. road, st:eet 5. small, little 

ιG. big，金re.:\t 7. 1\在r. GeorgεLi 

; 8. my 叫er. Mary 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞:

1. far 作形容詞時其義為“遠的，\作副詞時其義為“在遠

處"或“到遠處"。在本課中 far 作 L副詞1 用。

2. right 之義頗多。在本課中作副詞用，其義為“直接地"，

“一直地"或“正在"。

3. across 是一個介詞，在國語褻沒有相當的字，其接只好

以“~Ji穿過....'. ."或“在 . ，. . ..的那一邊"表示。此字絕

不可作動詞用，如“他穿過馬路"可說 He goes licross 

the road 或 He comes across the road. 但不可說 He

across the road。

4. road 和 street 是 L同義語1 (即大同小異的字詞)0 road 

通常譯作“路"，特指 “通衛大道"或城市村鎮間的道路;

street 通常譯作“街，'，特:~:g城鎮內的街道c

- 14 一



5. small 和 little 也是 L同義語10 small 之義偏重具體的

或體積的，如 a small taþle (面積小的桌子); litt.le 之

義偏重抽象的或概括的，如 a li ttle girl (年齡小的女

弦〉。此外 small 含有“比一肢的原準小"的意思，如

a small dog (小個的狗); little 含有“可愛"或“討人

喜歡"的意思，如 our little dog (政們的小狗兒)。

6. big 和 great 也是 L同義語10 big 的合法比絞具體 ，

great 的含.益比較抽象，如 a big man 的立思是“一個

魁梧的人

“偉人"。

，. 英語的姓名和和呼的次序，恰與國語的措反:囚話::3李

前治先生，英語作 Mr. Geort:e Li 。

8. 兩個名詞並列后，而且表示同一的人或物，稱為 L~;1格

:.5l。如在 my sister Mary (攻的吠妹瑪麗) 袋 ， sister 

就是 Mary， 所以!tt二字為 L同情語1。

SOUND DRILL : <lU 

cow how 110、v out 

shout cloud mouse house 

proud round fowl owl 

bough plough crowd crown 

-1另一



VlFFEUENTIATION PRACTICE 

1. Between:>: and a 'U 

horse-house 

laut\ - loud 

fall-foul 

ought-out 

2. Bctwecn ou and au 

oat-out 

tone-town 

A. F i1l in thc blanks: 

hoe-how 

lode-loucl 

E xercise 2 

1. Look一 一一一一_that picture. 

call-;-cowl 

dawn-down 

coach-couch 

coal-cowl 

2 She co:nes to our house一一一一一一一一一一 -一一一_evert
week. 

3. She to the radió. 

4. Eetty i揖 a gref!t friend一一一一_my si~ter Mary. 

5. My good friend George Iives_一一一一 一一一一_ the stree‘ 
B. Correct the. mistakes in the following sent ;;!".c~s: 

1. She play with my sister. 

2. Does they live far from here? 

3. She name is Betty. 

4. Yes, 1 don't live here. 

C. Answer the fol1owing questions! 

1. What is yo盯 name?

2. Do you always listen tO the radio? 

3. Does George Li have any brothers and sisters? 

4. Where do you see Gcorge's brothers and sisters? 

- 16 一



Ð. Oral Pradiees 

Pradice 1 

Teacher. What 訂e you doing? 

Student A. 1 am listening to the radio. 

Teacher. What is she doing? 

Student B. She is listening to the radio. 

Teacher. What is he doing here? 

Student C. He is looldng at the picture. 

Teacher. Lo:>k at this place, can you see a picture here? 

Stttdent D. Yes, 1 can. 

Practice 2 

Teacher. Do you_一一一_a pencil on the deik? 

St:tdent A. Do you see a pencil on the desk? 

Teacher. Did you_一一一_at your book? 

Student B. Did you Jook et your book? 

Teacher. Please to me. 

Student C. Please listen to me. 

Teacher. Please at me. 

Student D. Please look at me. 

(Continue this exercise with the new words in this section 

until every student has taken p缸t.)

Practice 3 

Teacher. Who is he? 

Student A. He is M訂y's friend. 

Teacher. Whose book is this? 

Student B. That is' Mary's book. 

Teacher. Whose dog \s this? 

Studcnt C. That is Betty's dog. 

Teacher. Whose cat is Ùlis? 

一廿一



Student o. That is Betty'這 cat.

(Continue this exercise until every student has had " 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practi~e 4 
Teachcr Where does she live? 

Student A. She lives across tne streel!. 

T eacher. Where do you live? 

Student B. 1 live across i.hat street. 

Teacher. 00 they live far from here? 

Studzr:t C. Yes, they live far from h皂白﹒

T eacher. 00 you live across that street? 

Student o. No. 1 live far fro!ll here. 

T (,<icher. What do you do on Sunday? 

Stt:.dent E. 1 usually play with my sister or listen to tho 

radio. 

T eacher 00 you often listen to the radio? 

S~i.1 dent F. Yes, 1 often listen to the radio. 

Tðacher. What does your sister do at home? 

St\.!dcnt G. She often listens to the radio. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had 

C!1:.:.nce to take p缸t in it. ) 

一 18 一



LESSON 3 

VOCABULARY 

anybody hurry sorry 5ure 5hall wil1 

1凡~on't can't thank think walt 50 
500n for goodbye Oh 

READING 

M: Is anybody home? 

J: Yes. Who is it? 

M: It's me, 11ary Li. 

J: Oh, it's Mary! Good morning. 

M: Good morning, J ohn. May 1 come 
in? 

- 19 一



J: Please do. \Von't you sit down? 

M: Thank you. 

J = What can 1 do for you? 

M: 1 come to see your sister. 18 she 

in? 

J: I'm sorry, she's out. 

M: Will she be back soon? 

J: 1 think so, but I'm. not sure. 

M: Well, 1'11 come again this afternoon. 

J: What's the hurry? 

}vf: 1 have to go now, or 1 shall be late 

for class. 

J: 1 am sorry you can't wait. Please 

come again this afternoon. 

1\1: 1 will. Goodbye, John. 

J: Goodbye, Mary. 

一 20 一



LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1 shall go. We shall go. 

10. I You will go. You will go. 

He (she, it) will go. They will go. 

shall 和 will 是兩個 L助動詞1，其作用為輔助一般!肋A

表示“未來，:。其所輔助的動詞，永述用無 to 的不定詞。 shall

也可含有“必然"或“一定"之義; will 也可含有“肯"或

“打算"之哀。若說話時僅要表示“未來"而無其他含義峙 ，

就照上表的形式使用 shall 和 will。

shall 和 will 在否定句和疑問句:寞的用法，與 be ， can 

或 rnay 等的用法一樣，如“我們不去"作 We shall not 

go; “他來嗎? "作 Will he come?。

It's me=It is me. 

\Von't you......? =\月lill you not......? 

1'm=I am 

11. I She's 0叫=She is out 

1'11 come=I wi11 come 或 1 shall come 

What's the hurry? = What is the hurτy? 

You can't wait=You cannot wai t.. 

lt池， Wo叭， 1'm , Shc's, I'll, What's, can't 是It i ~， 

will not, 1 am, She is, 1 will，或 1 sha l1, What is 私

一 21 一



cannot 在口以英語真的結街;巳犬。

12. 

1. 18 enybody home? 

2. Who is it? 

3. 1t's m~. 

4. G00d morning. Good afternoon. 

Good cvεning. Gooclbye. 

5. \Von" you 5rt do".".r.? 

16.Thmk you-

I 7. "\Yhat can 1 do for you? 

i8Whats川ry?
9. l'血 50rr"

有些話是每日生活或交際常用的，所以就成了定史的t~

用話，即 L成語;' 1。以上是本課中的去這個 L成語1:

1. 15 anybody home ? 等於國語的h打人嗎?-"或“有人在

家嗎?"。

2. Who油o i沾5 iωt口?即“誰呀?尸"

3. 1t's me 即“拉呀!九〈此乃俗話等於It is I.) 

4. .向人問候，或打招呼，上午說 Good morning; 下午說

Good afternoon; 晚上說 Good evening; 告辭時站

Goodbye。拉西洋禮俗 ， 問候時最好把對方的稱呼說出

來，如: Good morning, Father; Good afternooa , Mr. 

Wang; Good evening, 10hn; Goodbye, Mary。

一位一



5. Won't you sit down 之義並非 “你不阪芯坐下1馬?" ;

乃是一句客氣話，等於國語的“請坐"，但比較澄使一點

不像 please sit down 那援正式。

6. Thank you 為 1 thank you (我謝你〉的簡略。按西洋

體俗每逢人家有善意的表示峙，我們雖未受艾滋，也要

說一聲 Thank you。如訪問人時，人家訪裁們進去，在文

們有泛去說m Thank you; 不肯進去，就說 No， thank 

you 或 Thank you, no。

T. What can 1 do fo:- you? (直譯為:我能為你做什麼?)

是用客氣的口助閑人家到這哀來有什麼事。此話只在我

們有路過問時，才可以說。

8. What's the hurry? (草譯為:倉促是什麼?) 令於國語

的“忙什麼呢?"或“何必這麼倉促呢?"

9. I'm sorry 是表示 “惋惜"“道歌" “慰問"或“衷悼"的

一句成語。其用處極為廣泛， 由誤碰了人而向人道歌 ，

至規支遭遇變故而去慰問，都可以用這句成語。

to be in=“在家" 或“沒有出門"

to be out= “不在家"或“出門了"

13. I to be up=“起來了"或“起床了"
to be down=“下來了"或“下撥了"

to be back=“回來了"

no qG 



to be 之後附上表示方向的副詞，可以造出很多常用的

L慣用語1 ， 如上的各字組。

14. 

1. Oh! 

$. Plea5e do. 

2. May 1 come in? 

4. 1 think 50. 

5. 1'm not 5ure. 6. Well, 1'11 come again. 

7. thi5 afternoon 8. 1 have to go 

)9WIlllOMM伽5
11. 1 am 50rry you can't wait. 

以上是本課衷應注意的字詢和慣用語:

1. Oh! 哼於國謂的“啊 1" “噢 1" “呀 1" 。

2. may在提門句襄只能常“可以"譜，所以第 2 例旬之義

為“我可以進來嗎?"。

3. d。在 plea5e do 襄代表上旬的 CO:~1C 泊， 不代表 may。

4. so )~一個副司，其義為“如此" ， “這樣地"。在 1 think 

50 衷， 50 是代表以上疑問旬的肯定，即 She will be 

back 50on. (找想她快何來了〉。

5. sure 是一個形容諦 ， 其義為“確知"或“有把妞" 1 am 

not 5ure. 可譯作“我不敢說一定"。

f). well放在旬首而其後附有逗點時，就等於國語的“好吧"，

“那麼"或“這麼吧"一類的發語辭。

,. thi5 放在 afternoon， morning 或 evening 之前，其讀

- 24 一



為“今天"或“本曰:

8. have to 加不定詞，其義為“不得不"或“只好...

。 1 have to go 之義為“我不得不去"。

9. or 在此句作“否則"或“不然的話"話。

10. be late for class 之義等於聞語的“上課遲到"。

11. sorry 後面的句子是表示 sorry 的原因或理由的.

SOUND DRILL 

1. Ea 

care fair wear their there 

2. i.) 

peer r.ear here welr plcr 

3. 泊

more oar four door flocr 

4. ua 

sure poor 口1001" tour 

5. a: 

jerk bird turn hcard word 

6. aia 

fire lyre tired squlre li ar 

Exercise 3 

A. Fill in the bla.nks: 
1. 
一一

can 1 do you? 
2. 1 come to your slster. 

一 25 一



3. 15 she ? 

4. WhaCs the一一一一一一?
5. 一一一一一_anybody home? 

B. Translate into .English: 

1. 認自在家嗎?

2. 我來拜訪令堂大人.

3. 輝自會回來嗎?

4. i:]您本日下午再來。

C. Correct the mistakes in the following sentencelZ 

1. Whom is it? 

2. Do 1 come in? 

3. She am S0rηi. 

4. Will her be back soon? 

D. Oral Practices 

Praεtice 1 

St '.lde:1 t A. 1 5hall come. 

Stt:dc:lt B. Yι .1 '\'丸riil CC :l1e. 

Student C. He will come. 

Student D. She will co:ne. 

Student E. It will C::l:了12.

Student F. We shdi come. 

Studcnt G. You will' come. 

Stuà_nt H. T !1cy will (.(ome. 

Stuc.:c:;t 1. Shall 1 go? 

Stüd.:nt]. Will yO:l go? 

S:udcnt K. Will he .go? 

三;_ !rl 心 t L. Sllall we gc? 

St-J LÌ.:.:.t r\~. Will )'ou go? 

'-it.:dcnt N. Will th(!y go? 

一鈞 一



(Continue this exercise until every student has had • 

chance to take part 祖 it.)

Practice 2 

Teacher. Who is it? 

Student A. It's me. 

T eacher. Who eats breakfast? 

St:;.dent B. My sister does. 

Tcacher. \ìvho is going to schooi? 

Sludent C. .My b了other is going to school. 
Teacher. Is she out? 

Student D. Yes, she is out. 

Teacher. Can't you wait? 

Student E , No. I am going to sch∞L 

T eacher. W on't you sit down? 

Student F. No. 1 位n in a h urry. 

Teacher. Don't you come bach: soon? 

Student G. No. 1 am go;ng to school. 

Teacher. Will you be homc soon? 

Student H. Yes, 1 shall b home. 

(Continue this exercise until every :ltudent h .. 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 3 

Student A. 1 am so口y you can't wait. 

Student B. 1 位n scrry you c:).n't corc.e. 
Student C. 1 位n sorry you come late. 

S tI;dent D. I am sorry you have to go. 

Student E. 1 am 50ηy I have to go. 

(Continue this exe::cise until every student hu had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

- 27 一



Praciice ~ 
Teacher. May r come in? 

Stuclent A. Yes, you may. 

Tencher. May 1 go? 

Student B. Yes, you mo.y. 

Teacher. May he come in? 

Student C. Yes, he may. 

Teacher. Won't you sit down? 

Student D. Thank you. 

T eachcr. It is ri訟法， isn't it? 

Student E. 1 dbn't think so. 

門
。

nL 



LESSON 4 

VOCABULARY 

Sunday Monday Tuesday W ednesday Thursday 

Friday Saturday weekclay first second 

third fourth fifth no (形〉 4lext 

today tomorrow when 

READING 

A week has seven days. The first day 

of the week is Sunday; the second, Mon­

day; the third, Tuesday; the fourth, 

Wednesday; the fifth, Thursday; the 

sixth, Friday; and the seventh, Saturday. 

We have class every weekday; that 誨，
every day from Monday to 'Saturday; but 

we have no class on Sunday, and so we 
don't have to go to school. 

A. Where is J ohn today? 
B. He is i!1 Taipei. 



A. Where will he go tomorro\v? 

B. He will go to Tainan. 

A. What day of the w~ek is today? 

B. Today is Tuesday. 

A. What day of the week will to-
morrow be? 

B. Tomorrow will be Wednesday. 

A. When wilI you go to Taichung? 

B. 1 shaIl go to Taichung on Thurs­
day. 

A. When wilI you be back? 

B. 1 shall be back next Friday. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. There are seven days in a week. 

15. I 2. The seventh day of thE: week is 

S尋turday.

表示 “多少"或“若干"的數字稱為 L墓數1，如 one，

two, three, four 等。

- 30 一



' 

表示“次序"或“第錢"的數字稱為 L序數1 如 first.

second, third, fourth 等。

一位的序數是由基數字尾加“th" 而造成的，如 six一

.ixth, seven-scventh, ten-tenth, thirteen一thirteenth.

但有若干例外，如 one-first， two-second, three一third，

five-fifth。

丹亡數通常要有冠謂“the"

16. 
1. The first day of the wet!k is Sunclay; 

the ~ecc!l(]， 1\在onday;

2. .... ..and ,he seventh, Saturc1ay. 

以土是木課中關於造句的笈個要點:

1. 若iili皺眉有沒問 t~~;~ i持間的小J子時，第二句和其役的各

句中，可省略與丸，5一句相同之宇祠，以兔鯨瑣。如上{7~

第 1 句中之 the second, Monday 就是 the second clay­

of the week is Monday 的省略。“day- of the week 

is" 等五個字就用點號“， "代替了。

2. 有一連串同類的單字或句子時， 只要在最後的一個之前

加 and，在其他的之間僅用一“， "或“;"如上例第 2

旬.

一 31 一



1. No man can do it. 

17. 
I 2. He has no friend. 

3. There is no bus here. 

4. He is no fri end of John. 

的字除作否定的答旬的代表或發語辭外， 尚作“無"講-

1'7“無~"諒的 no 字不是副詞，亦非動詞，而是一個有修詢

作用的形容詞。在英認為表示否定時，除了用副詞 not 以外，

也可以用的放在句中的名謂的前面;但譯成國語時，此否

定仍屬於動詞。如上{列第一句可譯為“任何人都不能做到"，

第二句為“他沒有朋友九第三句為“此處沒有公共汽車1

第四句為“他不是約翰的朋友"。

1. on Sunday 

18. I 3. ... ..., that is. 

5. last 

以上是本課應注意的單字:

2. weekday ' 

4. and so I 

6. When? I 

1. 日期或週日之前如有“在"或“於"之義時，則用介詞

on。週日之第一字母須大寫。

2. weekday 雖是由 week 和 day 二字路成的，但在國語

艾知相當的字詞。其義在課文中已加解釋。固語中的L週

日 1 應作 the days of the weeko 

一 32 一

@ 



3. .... .., that i5, ......此二字在句中前後均有逗點時，作

“就是"或“即"講，不作“那是"講-

4. and 50 之義為“因此"或“所以"。

5. la5t 意為“最後的"或“最末的"，用來形容時間的字詞

時，在國語作“上"或“去"講，如上星期、上月、去

年。
6. \Vhen..... . ? (何時?)是一個疑問副詞，與 where 的偉

質相同，故永遠要放在旬首。

SOUND DRILL 

1. ei3 

gayer layer payer 5ayer greyer 

2. aU3 

our hour flour 自ower power 

3. oi 

boy oil COln nOlse hoist 

4. ju: 

you due few 口lute feud 

5. 3 

注意 此元音只在輕的音節裡才有，如:

China pleasure bottom breakfast 

cupboard thorough famous method 

roodern about aside agree 

qa qu 



Exercise 4 

A. Answer the fo l1owÍ..llg questicns: 

1. How many days has a week? 

2. What is the first day of the week? 

3. What is the sccond day of thc wcek? 

4. What is the fourth day of the wcek? 

5. Do you have class on Sunday? 

B. Translate Înto Eng.iish: 

1. ~們星期日不用去上學。

2. 上及期的t到百東主， ? 

3. Ji3J~J三戳在三南。

4. 一些初的第五天是星期四。

5. 你什.~時候上學去 ?

c. Ora l Predices 

Practicc 1 

Tc~cher. How many days are there in a week? 

S t:ldc.r.t A. There are seven days in a week. 

Tc:::cher. Is Sunday the first day of the weck? 

S~lIdcnt B. Yes, it is. (Yes, Sunday is the first day 01 
、叮eek.)

T eacher. Is Monday the second day of the week? 

Studcnt C. Yes, it is. 

Teacher. Is Tuesday the third day of the week? 

Studer.t D. Yes, it is. 

Teacher. Is Wednesday the fourth day of the weekl 

Student E. Yes, it is. 

Teaι!1(:. Is Thufsday the fifth day of the week? 

Student F. Yes, it is. 

- 34 一



Teacher. Is Friday the sixth day of the week? 

Student G. Yes, it is. 

Teacher. Is Saturday the s~venth day of thc \veek? 

Student H. Yes, it is. 

Tejlcher. Does Sunday come before Monday? 

Student 1. Yes, Sunday comes before Monday. 

Teacher. Does Friday come after Saturday? 

Student J. No, Friday doesn't come after Saturday. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 
chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 2 

Teacher. Wbat day is today? 

Student A. Today is Sunday. 

Teacher. V/hat àay will be to. morrow!' 

Student B. To-morrow will be Monday. 

Teacher. What day was yesterday? 

Student C. Yesterday \\"<1<; Saturday. 

Tc:::cher. When will hf.! go to Taipei? 

Student D. He wiU go to Taipei on next Monday. 

Teacher. When wiU your sister be back? 

Student E. My sister will be back on Saturday. 

Teacher. When will John come home? 

Student F. John w iU come home on Sunday. 

Teacher. When will your father come back? 

Student G. My father wiU come back on Monday. 

(Co '1tinue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take p缸t in i t.) 

Practice 3 

Teacher. Did your brother come home on Sunday? 

一 35 一



Student A. _No. He came home on last Friday. 

T eacher. Does your sister go to Tainan on Monday? 

Student B. Yes, she goes to Tainan on Monday. 

Teacher. 'Vhen do you go to sch∞l? 

Student C. 1 go to schooJ on Monday, Tuesday, 
九Nednesday， Thursday, Friday, and Saturday. 

Teacher. Did you have class on last Wednesday? 

Student D. Yes, 1 had class on Jast Wednesday. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

一 36 一



LESSON 5 

VOCABULARY 

wmter vacation people 
some others came 
were went had 
over afterwards ago 

博巴.

READING 

The winter 

time 
was 
glad 
with 

vacatlon was over 

and weαme back 

to school three 

weeks ago. Some 

of nly classmates 
were glad to be 

back at school. Others were sorry the 

vacation was over so soon. 

調
川uh

j

1 was with my people for two weeks. 

Mterwards 1 went to Tainan and stayed 



a wt::ek at Ge1rge LI's hcme. His father 

and lTtothe了 v.rere very nice to me, and 

so wεre his brothcrs a~1d sisters. 1 had a 

very good t Í1ne with them. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

主
罰|勁 2日j 之|叫的j 之
耐 |旦剋﹒位 1且.也豆豆

1, you, we, they I stay I ) 
一一一一一一一一I I ~ stayed 
He, she, it I stays I ) 

am 
。
。

a w 
、
'
，
‘9
t
h
E
'He, she, it IS 

19. 
l whY叫 they : are ~ I were 

1, you , we，也ey i have 11 
一一 ----1-- 一一 1 > had I 

I-Ie, she, it I has i J I 

I ， y叫 we，也ey l g0, come ; !went, 
I rTr.øc I \ came 

He. she. it I 6
V

'"''' , _ _ I J 
I I CO口les I 

一般限定動詞不但能因“人稱"而變形(如 1 am, he is) 

亦能因何時間"而變形。這種變形稱為 L時態1。在第一缸，衷

所有的動詞，只介紹了它們的 L現在時態1 和 L未來時態10

QU 



本課介紹的是 L過去時態1。動詞的過去時您是表示“過去的"

致“以往的"事情或勁作。其形式大都是在動泊的基本形式

(即不定詞〉後加上 ed， 如 listen， look, opcn , st:>.y 哼的

過去時態為 listened， looked, opened, stayed。

有些最常用的動詞，其變形均是不規則的。上表所列除

.tay 是 L規則的動詞1 外， 其餘的都是 L不規則的勁詞1 ，學

生只好隨學隨記。

1. They were glad to be back. 

20. I 2. They were so叮 the vacalion was 

cr..'er. 

1. 形容品之區的“不定詞" 是去示形容泊的結故或泣的的，

所以在作用上等於一個 L副詞1。如上例1:j'S 1 句中的 to

be back 就是解說 glad 的緣故的， 可譯為“他們高興

回來"。

2. 形容詞後面的“句子"也是反示形容祠的故技LJZ ..1l! ~1的.

如上例第 2 句中的 the vacation was over ~先是說明

sorry 的理由 ， 所以在作用上等於一個副罰。若把 they

were sorry 譯成蜀語的及物動詞 L偽惜1 二字，那時在

國語中的“偎助過去了"就成了妥詞而在作用上lift等於

一個 L名詞1 了。

一 39 一



21. 

1:. ~h 叫U切叫e叫吋f台r泊
2. T wo of them are girls. 

3. 1 have S01ne friends. 

4. Some of my classmates live in T ainan. 

墓教-如何做:一種是支示確質數目的，稱 L固定數詞1，

如 one， two, three, four 等。另一種是表示不確貢獻目的，

稱 L不定數詞" /J.日本課中的 some，和第一珊中之 many 等

字。一切固定與不定數詞共間的用法如下:

1 . 後面有名詞時， 該數詞就是作形容詞用，如上例第 1， 3，

兩句 。

2. 後面有 of 時，該數詞就是作代名詞用，如上例第 2， 4，

兩句。

22. 
1. They were nice to me. 

2. 1 had a good time with them. 

一個介謂後面所幣的字，稱為這介詞的 L受詞1. 此受詞

是代名詞時， 要用代名詞的受詞形式，如上例。

1. Others are sorry. 

2. The vacation was over so soon. 

3. 1 was with my people for two weeks. 
23. 4. They were nice to me. 

- 40 一



ir 5 W e 叫a缸沁此ck心叫k扒k th出伽hr…e臼……e刊…巾w附吋e臼eks

6, people, men, family. 

以上是本課襄2頁要注意的字詞:

1. other (其他的，另有的〉只能作形容詞用;為代名詞則

用 others。

2. so 放在形容詞或副詞之前時，其義為“這樣地"耳其“非

常地";所以第二例旬之義為“假期這樣地快就結束了:

3. 第 3 例句中的 with my people 義為“同找家裂的人在

一起"。 for 的“受詞"若是一個表示時間的字詞或斤語?

其若為“多麼長久"，因語不須譯出 for 一字的意義。

4. 第 4 例句中的 nice 作“和藹"或 “客氣"講。 to 字作

“對"諾。

5. ago 是一個副詞，一向放在表示時間的字詞或片品的後

面，其義等於詞語的“以前"。

6. people 一字的意義很廣泛，其主要者為 :

(1) 不拘性別的 LJ仆的反攻(“人們"，“眾人")。因此與

通常限於“男人"的 men 不同，如 Many men like 

her 之義為“很多男人喜歡她"，而 Many people 

like her 之義為“很多人喜歡她"。

(2) 作 L民族1 或 L人民1 謗，如 The Chinese people. 

一位一



(中華民族〉。可有復數“)?eoples"，如 The peoples 

of Asia (亞洲的各民族)。

(3) f~ L家族1 或 L直接親屬1 譜。其義與 family 相似但

昀有不同: family 一字通常是“家長"的口助特指 L妻

子1 而說的; people 一字通常是“子女"或“晚輩"

的口助泛指“父母，兄弟，姊妹等"而說的。

1. The vacation is ω'er. 

2. 1 stayed a week at George Li's home. 

24 , 3. They were nice to me and $0 weT'e 

ltis brothers. 

4. 1 had a good time. 

以上的句頭有本謬的錢個債用語，其意義及偽造分釋如下:

1. over (懸在上，越過〉可作副詞用，也可作介詞用，其

性1'1 01是第一訝:中的 in， out, up, down，勻，宇-~誤。 be

over 是一個的用語， over 在此是副詞，其義為“完了"

或“結束T"。

2. 在不及物動詞後面之時間字詞或Jt譜是支示|時間多陸民

久的。故 He stayed a week 之義為“他住了一個星

期"0 a week 與 for a week 沒有很大的區別，只是有

for U .'1沼氣近些。如 1 stayed with my family for two 

一的一



weeks 中，其重點是 two weeks; 而 1 stayed a week 

at George .Li's home 中，其重點是 at George Li's 

home。

3. 在第 3 句和類似的句子里， so 作“也一接"講，而不作

“這樣地"講。含有這種意義的凹的句子，要先說動詞

後說主詞。

4. to have a good time 的意思是“玩得好"，“玩得開心，

或“過得舒服"。

SOUND & DIFFERENTIATION DRILL 

p, b, t, d, 

pay pen pall push pack 
bay ben ball bush back 

teem tare tell tick ten 
deem dare dell dick den 

k, g, f, v, 

cat class crave crow buck 
gat glass grave grow bug 

few fetch fault fast safe 
Vlew vetch vault vast save 

一的一



Exercise 5 

A.. Change the following sentences from prelent tenle tCÞ 

past tense: 

1. She is a nice girl. 

.2. We go to school in the morning, 
3. He stays at Mary's home. 

4. They are glad to be here. 

5: 1 have a pen. 

B. Correct the mistakes in the fol!owing sentences: 

1. Li George is my friend. 

2. They 缸e very nice to 1. 

3. Other say they 缸e glad to be back. 

4. 1 had a very g∞d time wi出 they.

C. Answf!r the fol1owing questions: 

1. Are you glad to be back at school? 

2. What did you do in the winter vacation!" 

3. Did you have a good time? 

4. Are you sorry the vacation is over so s∞n? 

D. Or~l Pr:lctices 

Practice 1 

Teacher. Is he _going to stay here? 

Student A. Yes, he is going to stay here. 

Teacher. How lc:1g is he going to stay here? 

Studcnt B. He is going to st3.y here for a week. 

Tcacher. Is your sister staying here for a long time? 

Student C. No. She is going away in a day or two. 

T eacher. Did your brother stay here? 

Stul\rnt D. Y呵， he ~.t::y('d }>f'ro'. (Y尺， I \I~ rlid.) 

- 4 -1 一



(Continue this exercise uneil every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

JÞractice 2 

Student A. How are you? 

Student B. 1 am very weU, thank you. 

Student C. 1 am very glad to se.:! you. 

Student D. Did you have a nice winter vacation? 

Student E. Yes, 1 had a very good time. 

Student F. 1 位n glad to be båck at school. 

$tudent G. My father and my mother are very kind to me. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance 10 take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 3 

Teacher. Are you glad to be back at school? 

Student A. Yes, 1 位n.

Teacher. Do you have a good time on Sunday? 

Student B. Yes, 1 have a good time on Sunday. 

Teacher. Are your friends very nice to you? 

Student C. Yes, my friends are very nice to me. 

Teacher. How m個y friends do you have? 

Student D. 1 have five friends. 

Teacher. Are they very nice to you? 

Student E. Yes, they 缸e very nice to me. 

Teacher. Do you often play with them? 

Student F 1 often play with them. 

Teacher. Do you like them? 

Student G. Yes, 1 like them very much. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

- 45 一



Practice 4 

Student A. Hello, how 缸e you? 

Student B. 1 am very well, thank you. And you? 

Student C. 1 am glad to see you. 

Student D. Is the winter vacation over so s∞n? 

Student E. Yes, 1 am sorry the winter vacation is over !5() 

soon. 

Stuc!ent F. Did you have a good time during the winter 

vacation? 

Student G. Yes, 1 had a gcod time during the winter vacation. 

Student H. Wcre you glad to see your father and mother? 

Student 1. Ycs, 1 was glad to see my father and mother. 

Student]. Had you a very good time with your friends? 

Student K. Yes, 1 had a very gcod time with my friends. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

一鈞一



LESSON 6 

VOCABULARY，、

Wu Taichung way place summer 

last a few more welcome call 

could dicl a!1ywhere much during 

READING 

Mr. Wu: Good lTIOrnÍng, J ohn. 
J ohe : G60d tnorning, Mr. vV u. 
Mr. Wu: When did Y9U come back? 
John: 1 came back last vveek, Sir. 
Mr. Wu: Did you have a g-ood time 

during the vacation? 
John: Yes, 1 d泣， Sir. 
Mr. Wu: Did you go anywhere? 

- 47 一



John: Yes, 1 did. 1 "Went to Tai.nan 
and stayed a week with 
George Li. On my way back, 
1 stopped at Taichung for 
two da ys to call on some 
friends. 

Mr. Wu: Oh, 1 come from Taichung. 

How did you like the place? 

J ohn : 1 liked it very much, Sir. -1 

was sorry 1 cou1d not stay 

there a few more days. 

Mr. Wu: 1 hope you'll go to Taichung­

in the summer. Y ou are wel"!. 

come to stay at my house. 

John: That's very kind of you, Sir、

Thank you. 

Mr. Wu: Well, goodbye John. 

John: Goodbye, Mr. Wu. 
A
吐



LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

主 詞 現在時態 過去時態

1, you , we. they call 
calle,d 

He, she, it calls 

1, you , we, they like 
liked 

he, she, it likes 
25. 一一.

1, you , we, they stop 
stopped 

he , she, it stops 

1, you, we, they do 
did 

hc , :h{!, it doei 

1, you, we, they 
h~， she, it 

can could 

上表介紹若干動謂的過去時態，其中聽注意之點為:

1. call 的過去時態是規則的〈即加 ed)。

2. 動謂的最後一個字母是無音的 e 時，則只加 d，如 liked.

hoped, lived, pleased 等。

s. 動詞的最後一個字母是一個輔音，而此輔音前是個這讀

的起元音時，那時就將此輔音重復，然後再加 ed如 stop.

stopped。

1\. do 和 can 的過去時態是不規則的。

一的一



8. can 不僅在現在時態是不規則的〈即第三人稱單數時司，

2日 s) 其過去時態也是不規則的。

注意:一切動詞的過去時態，不論其人稱或數為何.

只有一個形式。但有一個例外， 就是 to be; 其單敢寫

was，故數為 were。

26. 

, 1 am on my way. 

1)I am on my way back 

) 1 am on my way home. 

、 1 am on my way to ... 

2. 1 come from Taichung. 

3. You are welcome to stay. 

4. That's very kind of you. 

5. Thank you. 

以上是幾個的用的斤語和句子。

1. on my way (亦可作 on the way) 之意為“正在途中"

或“中途"。後加副詞 back 則為“在歸途中"或“正在

歸途中";加 home 則為“回家"或“正回家";加介司

to... ... 則為“正往... . ..去"或“在往.. . .. ..的說中"。

2. 1 come from..... . 正常的意思為“放由......來";但接

習債， from 的受詞若是一個地名時，則為“裁是. .....

人" 或 " 是我的故鄉 〈或家鄉)"。 要鈍“由某處來.

AU -O 



時，其“來"字通常用 come 的過去時態 cameo

3. Y ou are welcome to stay 直譯為“你是受歡迎住下"

但按國話要說“我(我們〉歡迎你住下"0 welcome 在

本課作形容詞用，但亦可作名詞或及物動詞用ð ;þ'日在 I

thank you for your welcomc (饒你的歡迎我謝謝您〉

中為名詞;在 we welcome him (說們歡迎他)中為勁

詞。

4. That's very kind of you 是一句致謝的客氣話， 1:以國

語的“您太客氣了"。 that's 是 that is 的縮語。

5. thank 在 Thank you 中是動詞，其主詞是未說出來的

1 (我〉。

27. 

ln summer 

every j (evenmg 

last > < week 

this J f summer 

介紹時間的介詞多半是慣用語的， 前數課中己處言及。

四季(如第五課之 winter 及本課之 summer) 均月~ in，但

表示時間的名詞前如有 every， last, this 等字時，則不用任

何介詞。

last 與 this 二字之後有表示時間的名詞時，在闊語中常

一 51 一



用不同的字，如 last eýening 為“昨晚"， last week 為“上

星期"或“上週"; last summer 是指最近過去的夏天，故有

時為“今年夏天"有時為“去年夏天"; this evening 為 “今

l兒"， this week 為“本週"或“本星期" ; this summer 為

“本年夏天"。

28. 

1. Sir 和 Mister

3. anywhere 

5. place 

7. a few，和 few

2. during 和 for

4. call 菲日 call on 

6. very 和 very much 

8. more 

9. in the summer 10. did 

以上是本課應注意的單字或丹語的怠義、用法、及辨別:

1. Sir (先生〉是當面對男性的尊稱，但不可連帶姓名(即

不可說 Yes， Sir Y-í ang 或 Wang Sir) 亦不可作第三

人稱(如“我認識一位先生"不可作 1 know a Sir. )。

Mister (先生〉也是對男性的尊稱，但必2頁連帶姓名(不

可說 Good morning, Mister 或 1 know a Mister)o 

Mister (簡寫作 Mr.) 的第一字母永遠乏真太寫。 Sir 和

Mister 不可對女性用。即使是學校中的女先生、女老師

也不可用。

2. during 和 for 都是表示時間長娃的，但嚴格地說 during

- 52 一



的意，~，是“在〈某時期〉之間"， for 的意思是“經過若

干時間"。

3. anywhere 是一個副詞，義為“任何處"“不論那裡"。

本課中的 Did you go anywhere? 直譯為“你去到任何

處嗎?"，但歐國語習價應說:“你到了什麼地方去沒有?"

4. call 是一個 L及物動詞l，義為“喚"，“稱"0 call on 是

一個 L介調動詞l，義為“訪問"，“拜訪"。

5. place 之義為 “處所"，“地方"。此字用途頗康， 如“崗

位"，“立場"，“住腕"以至“家宅"，“城市"，都可以說

是 place。

6. much 本義作“多"議。 very 和 very much 部作叫級"

或“極"講，但 very 專用以形容形容詞或副品 ， very 

much則專用以形容動詞。如“她是一個很美麗的!;;弦"

及“我很喜歡他"應作 She is (1. very beau tiful gi rl 

及 1 like him very much.; 不可說 She is a very 

much beautiful girl 及 1 very like him。

7. a few 是一個 L不定數詞l，其義為“若干"， 三

其用法與 some 的相同，只是 a few 的含義備及於“少"

或“不多"。 few 前無 a 時，則作“無"或“絕少"講，

其用法與 a few 的相同。 a few 和 few 籤面的名詞要

- 53 一



用援殼的。

8. more 美為 “更多的"，在本課中是一個 L木定數詞1，其

用;去亦與 some 的相同。 Stay a few more days 直譯

為“停留少許更多的天，'，按國語的說法，應作“多住錢

天"或“多住兩三天"。

9. 四季之名通常不用冠詞。在本課中的 sum~er 前用 the，

因3是說指定的一個夏天，即“今年的夏天。

10. did 作助動調時，其用法與 do 作助動詞峙的一樣。

SOUND DRILL 

1, 5, tf, d5, 

ship show shred shrink ash 

wish natlOn social consclOUs Asia 

leisure pleasure 口leasure treasure 

VlSlOn usual azure regJ口le

changç chess chick child church 

nature quest lOn rich march match 

joke Jar了1 Jump gcntle age 

gm gmger edge judge soldier 

DIFFERENTIATION PRACTIC~ 

she-see 

shell- sell 

cbair-share 

shake-sake 

bosh- boss 
chop-shop 

ash-ass 

short-sort 
chip- ship 

A
『



leech-leash 

gin-chin 

large一larch

watch-wash 

jest一chest

ridge-rich 

ditch-dish 

joke-choke 

badge- batch 

Exercise 6 

A. Write sentences containing the followÎn" wordl ., 
phrases: 

1. on my way 

2. call on 

3. a fcw 

4. durir.g 

5. welcome 

B. Chllnge the following sentences from prelent tense t. 
past tense: 

1. He likes the dog very much. 

2. That boy comes from Tainnn. 

3. T his bus stops here. 

4. She can not come. 

5. They go to school in the morning. 

c. Oral Practicc3: 

Practice 1 

T cacher. When did you come back? 

Student A. J c也ne back (on) last Saturday. 

Teacher. Did your friends call on you during the winter 

vacation? 

Stuàent B. Yes, my friends called on me during tl}e winter 

vacahon. 

T<!.lcher. Did you have a g∞d time during the winter 
vacat ion? 

FO E-v 



Studcnt C. Yes, 1 had a g∞d time during the winter vaca. 
tíoo. 

T佇立òer. Did your new friends like you? 

Studcnt D. Yes, they liked me very much. 

Teacher. Did you play with your oew frienâs!' 

Student E. Yes, 1 often played with my new friends in the 

明nnter vacat lOn. 

Teacher. Was yσur mother glad to see you? 

Student F. Yes, my mother was very glad to see m.. 

Teacher. Did you oftcn call on your frit!nds? 

Studcnt G. Yes, 1 cften called on them. 

(Continue ,this e~ercise until every student has had • 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 2 

Te<:cher. Are you on your way to school? 

Studzot A. Yes, 1 am 00 my way to school. 

Teacher. Is he 00 his way to school? 

Studeot B. Yes, he is 00 his way to schopl. 

Teacher. Is she 00 her way to school? 

Studeot C. No. She is on her way home. 

Teacher. Is his father 00 his way home? 

且 ，

Student D. No. He is 00 his way to call on a friend .. 

Teacher. Is Mary on her way to sch∞.}? 

Student E. No. She is 00 her way to call 00 her schoolmate. 

Teacher. Is Mother 00 her way home? 

Studeot F. Yes, Mother is 00 her way home. 

(Cootioue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

一切一



Praetice 3 

Studeat A. Ooes he like to go to sch∞仔

Student B. Yes, he likes to go to school. 

Student C. 00 you like it? 

Student o. Yes, I like it very much. 

Student E. 00 you like to st:ly at home? 

Student F. Yes, I like to stay at home. 

Student G. Are you going back to school? 

Student H. No. I am going home. 

Student I. Is your íriend very kind to you? 

Student ] . Yes, he is very kind to me. 

Student K. Do you like that place? 

Student L. Yes, T like that place 

(Cootinue this exercise until every studeot has had a 

c f.ance to take part i~ it.) 

命
e

民
d



LESSON 7 

VOCABULARY 

life face parents breakfast lunch 

supper each let get wash 

walk about (介) towards after (介〉

about 

he 

- 58 一



In the fourth picture, 
'!" - ~I 晶晶__r唱這~ I 

濟發結聶英人~: he is on his way to school 
JL 間報 and is \va Udng to'\va地
帥， l11 人\、Jf:可 the school gate. 

1n the fifth picture, he 
is in class. He is sitting at 
his desk listening to the 
teacher. 

ln the sixth picture, 

字路 he is back home after 
..itcJ $chool and is having lunch 
\)j or supper with his par -
::d ents. 

ln the seventh 
pictu時， he is doing his 

homework. 

一切一



LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

在|過去 |未來

29. I 簡單的 I 1 go I 1 went I 1 shall go 

I 1 am I 1 was IT三E訂F品
進行的 | . | 4 . | 

I gomg I gomg I gomg 

限定動詞的變形， 不但可以表示時間，而且還可以表示

發展的情況，如是否“確有其事"或“正在進行"或“已續

完成"。限定動詞為表示發展的情況而發生變形，在文法襄稱

為 L式1。

上例的 1 go, 1 went, 1 shall go，僅是說“確有其事"

的，也是動詞最簡單的式，故稱為 L簡單式1。本課所介紹的

L式1 是表示 L正在進行1 的。此式稱為 L進行式1。凡是國

語里有 L正1 ， L在1 ， L正在1 ， L......呢1 ， L .. ....哪1 ， 等字的

句子， (如“他正睡覺"，“他在看書"，“他寫字呢"，“他吃飯

哪")，在英語里通常都要用進行式的動詞。

1. 1 a佛 going away. 

30. I 2. 1 am comitzg home. 

3. 1 am sitting here. 

進行式的構造是把動詞字尾加上 ing，前面用 to be f~ 

L限定動詞1。加上 ing 的動詞稱為 L現在分詞10 如 to go­

- 60 一



各時憊的進行式為:

現在: 1 am going you are going he is going...... 

過去: 1 was going you were going he was going... 

未來: 1 shall be going you will be going he will be going 

偎如一個動詞最後一個字母是無音的 e， (如; come, 

have, live) 加 ing 時，就把 e 省去，如l' am coming, 1 

am having, 1 am living。

偎如一個動詞最後一個字母是個輔音，而這輔音前是一

個重讀的起元音(如 sit, stop, get) 則加 mg 時領將此輔

音重擾，如 1 am sitting, 1 am stopping. 1 am getting。

注意; to be 在進行式中作 L助動詞1 用，故其本身的

意義消失，如 1 am going 為“說正去"，不可譯為“我是

去"。

31. 
Let him come. 

Let us look at them 

第一課中的 L祈使旬1 是對第二人稱(即“你"，“你們")

銳的。有時我們對我們自己或第三人稱也可命令，勸導，禁

吐或請求。那時就揉用以下的公式:

Let (讓)+us (或 me， him, her，泣， them)+無 to 的

不定詞。

一位一



你
比
例

側
的
，M

3e M

旬
，
他

切
切
切

www ooo hhh 

。
hE

qu 

作 L受詞1用的句子裹，若有 L疑問字1 時(~:日 who“誰"，

what “什麼"， where “何處"等)，這 L疑問字1 仍放在其

本旬的旬首，但句中的主詞與動謂的位置要按 L敏述旬1 的

說法。如:

“你是誰?"為: Who are you? 

但“我知道你是誰"。為: 1 know who you are. 

不可說: 1 know who are you. 

“他有什麼?"為: What does he have? 

但“按知道他有什麼。"為: 1 know what he has. 

不可說: 1 know what does he have. 

“他往何處去?"為: Where does he go? 

但“故知道他往何處去"為: 1 know where he goes. 

不可說: 1 know where does he go. 

1. about 2. schoolboy, pupil 

3. look at, see 4. each, every 

5. get, get on 6. at table 

33. I 7. have breakfast, lunch, suprer 

一位一



8. towards 9. after school 

10. aftèr, behind 11. parents 

1~. .... ..at tuble havin~. . ... . 

.....at his desk listening.... 

以上是本課眩注意的字詞和丹語，分釋如下:

1. about 是一個意義很多之 L介詞1，其受詞若為 L人1~

L物1 時，作“關於"諱。

2. schoolboy (或 shoolgirl) 與 pupil 均可作 w學生"誨，

但 pupil 是對“老師" (teacher) 而說的，而 schoolboy

〈或 schoolgirl)是指明身份或職業的。

3. look at 是一個「介詞動詞J，其義為“若~“觀若~"“注

視";表示眼的有意識的作用。

øee 是一個「及的動'rii'刀 ，其義為“君，'，“見"，“君出九“發凳

"， “參照"等;一似的:用話，話1ft眼的無意誠的作用而賞。

4. each 和 every 均作“每"詩;其不同之點為:

。) every 之語氣較章，有“一個也不少，一個也不缺"

的意思:

(2) each 對“兩個"或“兩個以上"時均可用; every 

只對“兩個以上"時才能用。

(3) each 可作形容詞或代名詞，與 some 相同; every 

只能作形容詞。

一鈞一



6. get 本義為 f得"，但可組成許多“慣用語"。最常見的

即有+錢個之多。本謀只介紹 get up 一慣用語，其議

為“起床，'，或由臥倒的姿勢“起來"。

6. at table 是一個價用語，其義為桌上擺列飯~坐下吃的

“吃飯"或“進蜜"。

7. have 在 have breakfast, have lunch 或 have supper 

中之義為“吃九三蜜之前不加冠詞，但可用 my， his. 

your 等字。

8. towards 篇介詞，其義為“向藩"，此字亦可無 s，寫作

toward。

9. after school 之義為“下課後"。

10. after 與 behind 均為“......後的"“後的"，其不同之路

為: a加的受詞通常是表示時間的; b枷d的罪持常

是表示空間的。

11. parents 之義為“父母"，“雙親"，等於 father and mother. 

故常是復數。單數之 parent 用時極少，因已有 father

和 mother 二字可用。

12. at table 和 having 之間省略了 and is 兩字， at his 

desk 與 listening...... 之間，亦省略了 and is 兩字。

省略的嚴故是因為 at table 和 having...... 兩事， at his 

- 64 一

、內亂
"

一•• , 會
~﹒



desk 和 listening... . ..兩事，不但是同時發生的，而且

在時閻長起上也完全一模。

SOUND DRILL 

血，几句， 1, 
man 口lUte team some arm 

h01m limb climb tomb column 

not know knock gnat pan 

men Sln on sun Slgn 

sang thing wrong sprung tongue 

bank ink monk sunk trunk 

like late all hill black 

close fly glass play ~low 

DIF‘FERENTIATION PRACTICE 

light-..nìght lame-name lot-not 

lick-nick look- r.ook knωk-lock 

me-knee map-nap may-nay 

am-an seem-seen came-cane 

king-kin smg-sm thing-thin 

finger-fin rung-run sung- sun 

Exercise 7 

b. F i1l in the blanks: 
1. These pictures are.一一一一一_the life of a schod lboy. 

2. Let us 1∞k一一一一_them.
FD GU 



3. 1 am getting 一一一一 .

4. They walk一一一一_the school gate. 
5. We a11 listen t.~e teacher. 

6. He is back at home sch∞t 

7. 1 had supper一一-一_George lasf night. 

8. Mary is:._一一一_her homework. 

B. Put the verbs in the parentheses into pro~ressive forml: 

1. He (sit) behind me. 

2. The girl (wash) her face. 

3. We (go) home . 

.c. 1 (leam) English. 

5. The teacher (stand) at the blackboard. 

c. Oral Practiccs: 

Practice 1 

Teacher. 00 you know who he is? 

Student A. 1 don't know who he is. 

Teacher. 00 you know where he goes? 

Student B. 1 don't know. 

Teacher. 00 you know what he has? 

Student C. 1 don't know whai: he has. 

Teacher. 00 you know where your brother goes? 

Student O. 1 don't know. 

Teacher. 00 you know who that boy is? 

Student E. He is my brother. 

Teacher. 00 you know what he has done? 

Student F. 1 don't know. (Continue this exercise until eve哼

student has had a chance to takp. part in i吋

Practice 2 

Teacher. Let us look at this picture. What do you see? 

一的一



Student A. 1 see a pic個問.

Teacher. \Vhat do you see in the picture? 

Student B. 1 see a boy in the picture. 

Teacher. What is he doing? 

Sωdent C. He is going to school. 

Teacher. 15 he going to school? 

Student D. Yes, he is going to sch∞1. 

Teacher. Is he doing his homework? 

Student E. Yes, he is doing his homework. 
Teacher. 15 he going away? 

Student F. Yes, he is going away. 

(Continue this exercise unti1 every student has had • 

chance to take p的 in it.) 

Pradice 3 

Student A. Let us go home. 

Student B. Let me go. 

Student C. Let her go home. 

Student D. Let him listen to the radio. 

Student E. Let us lOök at the picture.. 

Student F. Let him have suppa-. 

Student G. Let us walk to sch∞1. 

Student H. Let them go. 

Student 1. Let her mother take her home. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 
chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 4 

Teacher. When did you get up this morning? 

Student A. 1 got up at six o'c1ock. 

Teacher. When will you get up tomorrow? 

一 67 一



Student B.. I sha11 get up at seven o'clock. 

Teacher. When did you get up last Sunday? 

Student C. 1 got up at seven o'clock. 

Teacher. When did he get up today? 

Student D. He got-up at six o'clock. 

(Continue this exercise until every student bu had • 

çhance to take p臼t in it.) 

- 68 已



L部SON 8 

VOCABULARY 

letter mail Keelung work finish 

miss (動) matter (動) drop must saw 

said Just yesterday still 

READING 

Mary: Good morning, John. 
John: Good morning, Mary. 
Mary: Are you working? 

John: Oh, no. 1 anl just finishing a 
letter. 

Mary: Well, go on and finish it. 

John: There's no hurry. 

Mary: Y ou may miss the mail. 

John: It doesn't matter. 

Mary: 1 saw J ane this morning. She 
was looking for you. Did you 
see her? 

一 69 一



J ohn: No, 1 didn't. What did she want 
!o see me about? 

Mary: She didn't tell me. By the way, 
1 saw George Li in Keelung 
yesterday. 

John: What was he doing there? 
Mary: He 詞id he was calling on some 

friends. He may drop ih to see 
yöu on his way back to Tainan. 

J ohn: 1 hope he does. 
Mary: 1 still have some things to do at 

home, 80 1 must be going. 
Goodbye, J ohn. 

John: Goodbye, Mary. 1'11 be seeing 
γou. 

LANGUAGE P ATTERNS AI~D WORD STUDIES 

1. She looked for you. 

2. !-Ie called on some friends. 
34. I 

3. She wω looking for you. 

4. He was calling on some friends. 

一 70 一



在意思方面看， L進行式1 比 L簡單式1 混雜。﹒簡單式僅

表示“事賞"和“時間"，而進行式除了事賞和時間以外，還

表示 L進行的狀況1。

有時在國語的句子裡雖然沒有“正"“在"“呢"等

字，但是假如旬子裡動詞所表示的事情是需要若干時間的，

而不是即刻就完成的，則英語也必用 L進行式1。

如本課中“她尋找你"和“他拜訪朋友"作 She was 

35. 

1. He gets up in the morning. 

2. He is getting up. 

3. 1 go home in the evening. 

4. 1 am going home. 

5. He comes here every Sunday 

6. He is coming this morning. 

looking for you 和 He was calling on some friends，因

為尋人和訪友都不是即刻就做到的事。偎如說: She looked 

for you 和 He called on some friends 在文法上雖無錯誤，

但在意思上就不足了，因為這兩句話僅說明“尋人"和“訪

衷"是“確有其事"而已。

可
i

ni 

動詞的L現在簡單式1，是表示“習以為常"的事，如上

例 1， 3 ， 5 三句。若要表示“現在"或“目前"正做的事通常

要用“現在進行式"如上例第 2， 4， 6 三句。如間人“你到哪



位去'?"要說: Where are you going? 不可說:明也ere d。

you go? 

1. There's no hurry. 

2. It doesn't matter 

36. I 3. By the wιy 
4. 1 must be going. 

5. I'll be seeing you. 

以上是本課中的慣用語及成語，分釋如下:

1. There's no hurry 直譯為“沒有倉促"，等於國語的“不

用忙，:“用不著忙"。

2. 1t doesn't matter 直譯為“此不關重要"，等於國語的

“不要緊"“沒有關係"0 matter 在本謀為動詞，亦可作

名詞用，當“事情"講。如: What is the matter with 

you? (你怎麼樣了?)。

3. By the way 是談話時忽然想起另一件事而改變話題的

一句發話辭。在國語裡只好說:“噢!還有一件事.... . ."-

4. 1 must be going 直譯為“我必領現在去"，等於國語的

“我可該去啦"，“我該走啦"。

5. 1'11 be seeing you 是一句成語，直譯為“裁將要再見

你"，是向朋支或熟人告辭時的一句客氣話。

qL 
呵
，



1. W hat are you looking at? 

2. ìVhat did she want to see me ahout? 
37. I 

3. 1 must be going. 

4. 1 like to be working. 

以上是本課中有關文法應注意的幾點:

1.在有 what 的疑問旬裡，其動詞若是一個介詞動詞(如

look 肘， call on)或遠有其他介詞者(如 see.... ..about), 

以前曾有文法家主張應將此介詞放在 what 之前，如上

例第 1， 2 兩句應作 At what 缸e you looking? 和

About what did she want to see me? 但在習慣上絕

少有人這樣說或寫。通行的還是如上例的說法。

2. 不定詞亦有其 L進行式l，其形式為 to be+現在分詞，

其前若是助動詞 may， can, must 前，則 be 前不用 to，

~n上例第 3 句。進行式的不定詞典L單式的不定詞不同

之處為:進行式的不定詞含有“讀用若干時間"之義。

如 1 must go 僅說“我該去"，而 1 must be going 

俏含有“我再不去可就晚啦"之義; 1 like to work 僅

說“我喜歡工作"，而 1 like to be working 尚含有“說

不喜歡閒著"或“我不顧虛度光陰"之議。

呵
。

司4



38. 

1. go on 

4. 阻id

2. miss 3. 1ρok for 

5. drop in 6. does 
o cd QU 

n a m ‘
EEa --A a 

om AU 

nu 

o1 4
『
L

cd n
b
φ
 
.• 
、

ns 出
前

呵
，

Q
J

以上是本課應注意的字詞:

1. go on 之義為 “繼續下去"，“不停庄"。

2. miss 作動詞時其義頗多， 重要的為 “未遇到"，誤期之

“誤"，錯過敏會之“錯過，'，不見某人或某物而想念之

“想"。故此 ffilSS 之義領觀其受詞而定。女日本課中的 miss

the mail 為“誤了郵班";又如 1 missed the train 為

“我沒趕上火車"; 1 missed you 為“我想你"等。

3. look for 之義為“尋找"。

4. said 是 say 的過去時態，是個不規則動詞(不作sayed)。

5. drop 之義為 “放下"“投下"; drop in 之義為“偶訪"。

6. 在本課中 1 hope he does 旬裡的 does 代表上旬的 drop

1n。

7. 在 things to do 丹語裡， to do 的作用等於一個形容

詞的，此丹語當譯作 “該辦的事"。

8. 在 so 1 must be going 中的 so 等於 and so (因此)。

在口頭英語中可以省略 and。

- 74 一



9. must 是助動詞，其用法與 can， may 等一攘J must不

論人稱、毅、或時態如何，只有一個形式.

10. mailman=rnail+man 為“郵差"。

SOUND DRILìL r , h , w, j, 

rate reel ride 

art her bird 

hat help his 

well will woman 

sweep quick quite 

yes year yard 

cue chew duty 

huge jewel lurid 
pure sue tube 

DIFFERENTIA TION PRACTICE 

ray-lay reek-leek 

ruck-luck rot-lot 

hart-art hear-ear 

wme-vme west一-vest

worse-verse weal-veal 

Exercise 8 

roam 

bord 

hot 

women 

one 

you 

fuse 

mute 

use 

rice-lice 

rest-lest 

hair-air 

wail-veil 

wile- vile 

rule 

surd 

hug 

swnt 

once 

bureau 

few 

nuck 

vieW 

A. Translate the following sentences from Chinese to 
English or from English to Chinesc: 

1. 他們正在吃午飯。

一 75 一



2. 我正在找你。

3. 沒有關係。

4. 你上星期四在基陸做什麼哪?

5. You'll miss the traìn. 

6. Please drop in to see me on your way home. 

B. Answer the following -questions: 

1. What was John doing when Mary wem tO see hìm? 

~. Who was 1∞king for J ohn? 

3. Whom did Mary see in Keelung. 

4. What was he doing in Keelung? 

C. Oral Practices: 

Practice 1 

Teacher. What are you looking for? 

Student A. 1 am looking for a pen. 

Teacher. What was she looking for? 

Student B. She was 1∞king for a dog. 

Teacher. \Vhat was he 1∞>king for? 

Student C. He was looking for you. 

Teacher. What was he doing? 

Student D. He was doing his homework. 

Teacher. What was he' doing there? 

Student E. He was calling on his íriend. 

(Continue this exercise until. every student has had 80 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 2 

T t:'!acher. Are you going to finish your homework? 

Student A. Yes, 1 釘n going to finish my homework. 

Tcacher. Did he finish his homework? 

f-tudent B. Yes, he finished his homework. 

一 76 一



T，，~~her. Have they finished their homew.ork? 
Student C. Yes, they have finished their homework. 
Teacher. Has she nnished her homework? 
S tl.:d!nt D. Yes, she has 矗nished her homework. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 
chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 3 

Student A. May 1 call on you on Sunday? 

Student B. Yes, you are heartily welcome. 

Student C. Shall 1 cal1 on you (on) the next Sunday? 

Student D. 1 shal1 wait for you. 

Student E. 1 am going to see you on my way home. 

Student F. Does he come here everyday? 

Student G. Yes, he often comes here. 

Student H. 1 am very glad to see you. 
(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 4 

Teacher. What are you loo)úng at? 
S個dent A. 1 am looking at a picture. 
Teacher. What is he looking at? 
Student B. He is looking at that boy. 
Teacher. Do you like that boy? 
Student C. Yes, 1 like that boy. 

Teacher. Are you going to school? 
Student D. Yes, 1 am going to school. 

Teacher. What did she want to see me about? 
Studcnt E. She didn't tell me. 

Teacher. What do you want to see me about? 
Student F. 1 want to see you about my homework. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 
chance to take part in it.) 

一 77 一



L部SON 9 

VOCABULARY 

εlxteen seventeen eighteen nineteen 

twenty thirty forty fifty 

Slxty scventy cighty ninety 

one hundred number remember 

READING 

Do you remember the English names 
for the numbers from one to ten? 

Yes, 1 do. They are one, two, three, 
four, five, six, seven, eight, nine and ten. 

Can you tell the numbers after ten 

u.p to twenty? 

Yes, 1αn. They are eleven, twelve, 
thirteen, fourteen，自fteen， sixteen, seven­
teen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty. 

What are the names for three tens, 
four tens, five tens and 80 on, up to one 

- 78 一



hundred? 

They are thirty, forty, fiÍ旬， sixty, 
seventy, eighty, ninety and one hundred. 

What are the numbεrs between 
twenty and thirty? 

They are t'\venty -on色， twenty -t\vo, 
twenty-three, t\'venty-four and so on. 

LANGUAGE PATTEUNS AND W0~D S'I'UDì:ES 

1-10 il-19 20-100 
一一

1. one 1 11. elev.:!n 

2. tv'70 I 12. twelve 20. twenty 

3. three 1 13. thírteen 30. thirty 

4. four 14. fourteen 40. forty 

39. I 5. five 15. fìftεen 50. fiIty 

6. six 16. sixteen 60. sixty 

7. seven 17. seventeen 70. seventy 

8. eight 18. eighteen 80. eighty 

9. nine 19. nineteen 90. ninety 

10. ten 100. hundred 

英語的數字，在中國人看來是相當復雜的，上表所列 自

一至一百各基散， 多少可以輔助我們記憶。 根懷此表可以前

一 79 一



祭出以下數點:

(A) 縱看

(1) 13至19七個基數，字尾都是 teen.

(2) 20至90八個基數字尾都是 ty.

(B) 橫看

(3) 16, 17, 19 和 60， 70, 90 等六個基數，只要在 teen

和 ty 前加 six， seven, nine 即成。

(4) 13, 15, 18 和 30， 50, 80 等六個基紋，是在 teen 和

ty 之前加上 thir， fif 和 eigh。

(5) 14 和 40 前者為 four+teen，後者為 for十句，此點

要注意。

(6) 其他墓教即 1 至 10，日， 12, 20 等十三個數字只好

個別牢記。

〔註〕 英美人告寫時，除在鄭重的文件內，平常不寫文字，

而寫 1， 2, 3, 4 等。

40. 

1. We have three hundred and seventy 

tω'0 pupils. 

2. He was in Tainan in 1911 (nineteen 

eleven) 

3. He is a little boy 01 five. 

4. His father is fi_β'y -two. 

nu 
n
δ
 



1. hundred (百)的復數構造和國語的一撮，即 hundred

前加 one， two, three four . . ....。其後的十位數字之前

要有 ando hundred 復數時字尾不加 s。

英語的十位數字之後若有個位數字，寫時兩字之間

要加“ 77 號，如“二十一"為 twenty-one。

2. 公曆一千發百若干年，在口頭英語中把一千幾百說成一

個十位的數字，其後的 hundred 係省略。接若再說一

個數字表示若干年， 此外在數字後不鎮加“年"字。如

上例第 2 句之義為“一千九百十一年(即 1911) 他在

甚南"。

3. 在 of 後面只有一個數字而 of 之前是一個人，或在 to

be 後面只有一個數字而 to be 之主詞是一個人，那時遺

數字是指年齡說的。如上例第 3， 4，兩句可譯為“他是

一個五歲的小孩"和“他父兢(今年)五十二歲"。

1. Can you tell the number5? 

41. I 2. up to one hundred 

3. twenty -one, twenty - two and 50 on. 

以上是本課應注意的字詞和井語:

1. tell 除有“告訴"的意思，也有“數77 (上聲)的意思。

2. up to 是個介詞斤語，其義為“一直到"或“一直升到九

一位一



其後面的字謂耍比前面的字詞所表示的政盈程度“高，

“大"或“多"。

3. and so on 的意思為 L等等1 L云云1 歲 L餘頡推1.

SOUND DRILL e, ð, s, z, 

thank Thursday three third thing 

thirty fifth tenth mouth II) onth 

this that these those the 

they them their there tben 

see say sink pass hiss 

face cell nce cíte cycle 

1S has his Wlse rose 

cause blaze l:aze zmc zoo 

Exercise 9 

A. Write down t !le nar.H~S for t! \C nu:nb~l"s from one t。

hundred. 

B. Transln.te i:lto Englisb: 

1. tt們學位l1有五百六十三個月2生。

2. 我的弟tfjj三個三成的男孩。

3. 在它們在一九四九年到萱叮。

4. 你記得稅嗎 ?

C.Orε1 Practices: 

Pract:cc 1 
Teacher. Can you tel1 me the numbers from one to ten? 

Student A. Yes, 1 can. They are onc, two. three, four, fiv~ 

six, seven, eight, nine and ten. 

旬
，
“

QU 



Teacher. Can you tell us what time it is? 

Student B. Yes, 1 can. It is about ten o'clock. 

Teacher. Can you tell me what your name is? 

Student C. Yes, 1 can. My name is Mary. 

Teacher. Can you tell me what it is? 

Student D. Yes, 1 can, It is a cat. 

Teacher. Can he see that picture? 

Studedt E. Yes, he can see that picture. 

Teacher. Can she see that picture? 

Student F. Yes, she can see that picture. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 2 

Student A. Do you remember it? 

Student ß. No, 1 doesn't remember it. 

Student C. Did you learn the English names for the numbers 

from one to twenty? 

Student D. Yes, 1 did. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 3 

Teacher. Do yÇlU remember? Where did y;:>u eat? 

Student A. Do you remember where you ate? 

Teacher. Did they hear? What did we say? 

Student B. Did they hear what we said? 

(Continue this exercise with the following words: see; 

hear, tell, know, remember.) 

Practice 4 

Teacher. How old are you? 

qd no 



Student A. 1 ::.m fourteen years old. 

Teacher. How old is that little OOy? 

Student B. He is five ye缸s old. 

Teacher. How old is your father? 

Student C. He is fif可 y個rs old. 

T eacher. How old is your sister? 

Student D. She is twenty. two years old. 

Teacher. How old is his sister? 

Student E. His sister is nineteen years 01d. 

Teat;her. How old is his mother? 

Student F . His mother is forty years 01d. 

T eacher. How old is that little girl? 

Student G. That little girl is eleven years 01d. 

Teacher. How old is this OOy? 

Student H. This OOy is t\ve1ve y扭扭 。1d.

(Continue this exercise until every student has had c 
chance to take part in i t.) 

一 84 一



LESSON 10 

VOCABULARY 

clock hand hour 口lÍnute o'clock 

quarter half short long move 

almost round past near when 

READING 

The short hand of a clock is the ho叮
hand. It goes round the. clock once every 
.twelve hours. The long hand is the minute 
hand and it goes round the clock once 
every hour. 

When the minute hand 
moves to. two, it is ten after 

eight, or eight ten. 

一 85 一



When the minute hand 
moves to three, it is a quarter 
after eight. 

mne. 

When the minute hand is 
at nine and the hour hand is 
almost at nine, it is a quarter 
to níne. 

一 86 一



hand is a t nine and the 

minute hand is at twelve. 
×h已y

What t討unτne is it when the 

d:予3h勻x fh1Olu叫1
9 守 3吋) and twelve and the mi泊nu叫1吐te巳品f, 

、_0/ hand is at six? 
1 t is half past eleven. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. It is eight o'clock. 

2. It is half p，ωt eight. 

( twenty after eight. 
42. I 3. 1 t is ~ 

t eight twenty (8:20) 

4. It is a quarter to nine. 

5. What time is it? 

關於時刻的句子， 幾乎都是價用語。下列各點是該注意的:

1. it 是代表時刻的， o'clock 是 of the clock 的省略， 所

以 eight o'clock 等於 eight of the clock (鐘的/\)，

即國語的“八點鐘"。

- 87 一

、, 

. 
已

) . . 
_，~ 4 . 

1 4- ' 1 



2. half 是 half an hour (半小時)的省時， past 是介詞，

念、為“過了"或“越過"， eight 是 eight o'clock 的省

時， half past eight 即國語的“八點半"。 past 亦可作

名詞或形容詞，其意為“過去、，或“過去的"。如在 I

know his past (我知道他的來歷〉 但為名詞;在 the

past three weeks (過去的三個星期〉中為形容詞。

3. aiì.er 在此之義與 past 相間，美國人說"點半"時

用 half past......，說“幾點幾分"時則先說“幾分"後

說“錢點，'，當中加 after，如 twenty after eight 即“八

點二十分"。但日常的說法是先說“幾點"再說“幾分"，

當中不用 after，如 eight twenty “八點二十分"， eight 

thirty 為“八點半(八點三十分)"。

4. quarter 是 a quarter of an hour (一小時的四分之一〉

的省略。 to 之義為“即到九由上例第 3， 4 兩句可看出:

每兩小時之間的分和刻，在上半小時的說“過某點鐘已

有若干分或刻"，在下半小時的說“到某點鐘尚有若干分

或刻"。

5. 問時間時，國語說“發點鐘啦?"，英語說What time is 

it? 雖也可以說What o'clock is it? 但不普通;卻不

可說 What hour is it? 因 hour 之義為“小時" (即­

- 88 一



點鍾的功夫〉。

43. 

1. He stayed with George when he 

was in Tainan. 

2. When he was in Tainan, he stayed 

with George. 

以上二例句是介紹本課中 when 的用法。

此 when (......的時侯〉是一個連接兩個句子的字，這

類的字在j(_法中稱為 L連接詞1。以前學過的ã.nd， or, but等

字也都是連接詞。 when 後面所帶的句子放在另一旬的前後

均可，如上兩例句。放在前面時， 兩旬之間要加點說“'"如

第 2 句。以上二句的意義均為“他在亞南的時候，他和喬治

住在一起"。

1. hand 2. hour hand 

44. I 3. minute hand 4. e\"(~ ry twelve hours 

5. at nine (o'clock) 6. an hour 

以上是本課中應注意的幾個字詞和井語:

1. hand 的本義是 “手"，在本課中作鐘錶之 “針" 諜。

2. hour hand (時針)中的 hour，其作用等於形容詞的。

3. minute hand (分針)中之 minute" 其作用亦等於形容

詞的。

一 89 一



4. every 亦可形容鼓鼓名詞，但此名詞前必2頁布拉憊，如

e very twel ve hours (每十二小時)0 each 則不能如此

用。

5. 時刻名稱之前用介詞 前，數詞後 o'clock 一字可有可無，

如“在九點鐘"可說 at nine o'clock 或 at nine; 此

點與國語一樣(如 L在九點1)。

6. hour 中的 h 是無音的， 等於沒有。 hour 與 our 同音，

所以“一小時" 為 âIl hour (讀如 ;)'nau吟。

PRACTICE IN CONSONANT CLUSTERS 

sf: sphere sphin.'t 

sn: snap snai1 snore 

s;n: s !Tlall smell smol{e smile smack 

slate slay slow sleep sly 

sw: swme sWlm swear sweat .swell 

spr: spray spnte spread spnng 

skw: square squeal 

skr: scre、v scroll scratch 

shread shrink shrimp shriek 

dw: dwell dwarf 

gu: Guam Cuatemala guava 

Exercise 10 

A. 'i'ram:!atc into English: 

1. JL，W(十分 2. 三熙三刻

nu ny 



3. 七熙五十分

A~ 四點四十分

5. 五黯半

6. 二熙五分

7. 一期一刻

8. 十幣五十五分

9. 十二骷鐘

10. 六買主二十分

B. l\!品ke eentences with the foBowi!lg' words: 
1. when (當......之時〉

2. once 

C. OraI Practices: 

Practice 1 

Teacher. What time is it? 

3. almolìb 

4. 的自

Student A. It is a qu缸ter to nine. 

Teacher. Is it eight o'clock? 

Student B. No. It is twenty to eight. 

Teacher. Is it half past eight? 

Student C. Yes, it is half past eight. 

Teacher. Is it ten after eight? 

Student D. Yes, it is ten after eight. 

(Continué this exercise until every student hlU had a 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 2 

Teacher. Is the lesson short? 

Student A. Yes, it is short. 

Teacher. Is it Monday? 

Student B. Yes, it is Monday. 

Teacher Is it far from here? 

Student C. Yes, it is far from here. 

Teacher. Is it ne缸 here?

Student D. Yes, it is ne缸 here.

Teacher. Is it good for us to eat t∞ much? 

一 91 一



Student E. No, it is not g喝4 f.‘ us to eat t∞ much. 

(Continue this exerci揖 until every student has had a 

chance to take p紅t in it.) 

Pradice 3 

Tep.cher. What time is it? 

Student A. It is eight o'cl的k.

Teacher. What time is it? 

Student B. It is half past eight. 

Teacher. What time is it? 

Student C. It is eight twenty. 

Teacher. What time is it? 

Student D. It is a qu缸ter to nine. 

Teacher. What time is it? 

Student E. It is half past eleven. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has bad a 

chance to take part in it.) 

吋
L

A可
“



VOCABULARY 

Chungshan Miss 

thought knew 

long (副) only 

READING 

LESSON 11 

tíme 

pardon 

Ma'am (Madam) sure 

answer been 

qui te before Slnce 

One day George Li saw a lady at a 
bus stop on Chungshan Road. He thought 
he knew her but he was not quite sure. 
He went up to her and s3.id: 

“Pardon me, Ma'am, but aren't you 
my mother's friend Miss Wu? I'm George 
Li from Tainan." 

“Yes, I'm Miss Wu," answered the 
lady. "1 remember you quite well. You 
are Mary Li's boy. How is your mother?" 

“She is quite \vell, thank you." 

“How long have you been in Taipei?'. 
一 93 一



“1 have been here only three days." 
“Where are you staying?" 
勻'm staying with a friend." 
“Have you been in Taipei before?" 
“No. Ma'am, it's the first time. By th( 

way, Miss Wu, do you know Taipei well?' 
“1 do. I've Iived here since 1 was five 

years old." 
(to be continued in next lesson) 

LANGUAGE PATTERS 

45. 

1. 1 have lived here since 1 was five 

years old. 

2. 1 have just finished my supper. 

3. Have you been in Taipei before? 

在第七課里曾說過:動詞的 L式1 可以表示“確有其事"，

~“正在進行"，或“已經完成"。本課介紹的說是第三種式，

名為 L完成式1。

動詞的 L完成式1 是探用動謂的“另一個形式"，前面再

加 have 作助動詞而組成的。這“另一個形式"在文法上稱

為 L過去分詞10 因此“完成式"=to have+“過去分詞".

- 94 一



一般規則的動詞，其“過去分詞"的形式和“過去時戲"

的簡單式是一樣的，如 live 的過去時態與過去分詞均為 lived

finish 的過去時態與過去分詞均為 íinished。但不規則動詞

的過去分詞是另有形式的，如 be 的過去分詞為 beeno

L完成式1 的用法較為復雜.本課先介紹 L現在時態1 的

i完成式1，簡稱 L現在完成時態1。

(1) 為表示某事發生於過去而繼續到現在。 如上例第 1

旬(我自從五歲起就住在蓋北)，是說“住在聖北"這件事是

若干年以前就開始發生了，可是從那時起一直到現在我仍然

住在整北。(注意:以後我是否繼續在畫北住，都說又當別讀

了。)

(2) 在上段所說的“到現在" 並不是嚴格的“到此時此

刻"，如上例第 2 旬(我剛吃過晚飯)，在晚飯後數十分鐘內

說亦未嘗不可

(3) 經驗雖然都是過去的，但是我們僅要表示經驗而不

注意時間時，也用 L現在完成時態1。如上例第 3 句(你以前

到過盡北嗎?)僅問你有此徑驗否，﹒並不間是何年何目。在團

語裡有“已經......"“曾經..“......過"一類的旬子，在

英語裡大概都要用 L完成式1 的動詞。

have 在完成式中是助動詞，不但無 L有1 的意義，且在

一 95 一



否定旬和疑問句中亦不可有 do 作助動詞，其用法與 be， can; 

may, must 等一攘，如上例第 3 句.

“ lHave you b叫
動詞 to be 的後面若是有表示地點的字詞時其義為“在，

而不是，“是"。完成式饒有.“雷"“曾......過"之含義，故泌

的完成式+地，點=“曾在過"。以上例句可譯為“你到過臺北

嗎?"“你去過蛋北嗎?"。類此的國語旬，若譯成英語時，亦

當用 be 的完成式而不用 go 或 come，以符合英語習慣.

y
ω
 

a 、

G
n
tu 

e no onEU 可
4

月3

2. 1 am sure 

4. pardon me 

47. I 5. but aren't you......? 

6. “Yes , 1 am MÍss Vt/'.1," answered 

the lady. 

以上是本課應注意的價用語及成語，分釋如下:

1. one day 為“有一天"“某日"。

2. sure 為形容詞，說“人"時其義為 “確知";說“事"時

其義為“確實"。

3. go up to 的意思為 “走到某人面前"。

4. pardon me 是一句成語，除了本義 “請你寬恕裁" 外，

亦可作向生人請教或道歡的一句客氣話，類似國語的“對

- 96 一



不起"。

5. but aren't you Miss Wu? 不是一個疑問旬，而是一個

客氣的鼓述旬，如國語的“您就是吳小姐吧! "。

6. 在英語裡紀錄或述說某人說什麼，可將所說的話開頭的

丹諮或句子提出先說出來，然後再說“某人說"，最後再

繼續說完所要說的話。偎如所說的話不是冗長的，則“某

人說"數字可放在最後。這“某人說"中的“說" (或

“間" “答"等字〉亦可放在“某人"之前，如上例中的

answered the lady。

1. bus stop 

3. Chungshan Road 

48. 15. Miss 

7. before 

9. since 

以上是本課臨注意的字詞:

2. He knew her. 

4. Ma'am 

6. 扎在ary Li's boy 

8. the fi.rst time 

10. aren't, I've 

1. 在 bus stop 裡 bus 作形容詞用， stop 作名詞用，即

“公共汽車站"說話時只說 stop 一字作“站"講亦可.

2. knew 是 know 的過去時態。 know 的受詞為“人"時，

其義為“認識'，;為“事"時，其義為“知道"。

3. Chungshan是一個 L專有名詞1. 所以為首字母要大寫.

一 97 一



所謂 L專有名詞1 說是某人，某物或某地方特有的名字。

road 是一個 L普通名詞1，所謂 L普通名詞1 就是同類

之物共同的名稱，但 road 在 Chungshan Road 內為

L專有名詞1 之一部，故 R 亦須大寫。

4. Ma'am (Madam 之縮寫)為對女士之稱呼，義為“太太"

或“小姐"，其用法與 Sir 的一樣。〈見第 6 謀〉

5. Miss 之義為“小姐"，“女士"，其用法與 Mr. 的一樣。

〈見第 6 課〉

6. boy 在本課文中之義為 L見子1，與 son 間。

1. before (前，先)可作副詞，介詞或連接詞用，在本課文

中為副詞。 before 作副詞時要放在句尾，如 1 knew her 

before (說從前就認識她)。

8. time 亦有“回"或“次"之麓，如 the first time 為

“初次"。

9. since “自從"可作副詞、介詞或連接詞用。在本課文中

為連接詞。

10'. Aren't 與I've 為缸e not 與 1 have 口頭英語之縮語.

PRACTICE IN CLUSTERS WITH “ ju:" 

PJu: 

bju: 
pure 

beauty 

pupil 

bugle 

一 98 一

puny 

bureau 



tJU: tuoo 

dju: due 

kju: 

fju: few 

VJu: Vlew 

tjju: chew 

d3U: June 

mJu: mule 

nJu: new 

hiu: hue 

lju: lieu 

.
園
時
間

uuu qAUF-w'.a 

eyey 
m
M
d

叮. 

• 
E 
•

• 

'
、
們
已
旬
，

•• 
& 

Jew 

怯
怯

m
v
e

muui 
虹

c
h
h
u

Exercise 11 

A. Translate into English: 

1. 說家門口有一個公共汽車站。

2. 你不是我父巍的朋友李先生嗎?

3. 你以前到過畫中沒有?

4. 他從三葳起說住在畫南。

5. 遺個費國人第一次到畫灣來。

B. Tell what of øpeech is each of the worda in the flllt 

paragraph of Le880n 5. 

C. Oral Practiceø: 

Practice 1 

Teacber. How long have you been here? 
Student A. 1 have been here for two weeks. 

Teacher. Have you been in Taipei before? 

Student B. No, this is the first time. 
ny hud 



Teacher. Where do you li呢?

Student C. 1 live at my friend's house. 

Teacher. Have you taken your supper. 

Student D. Yes, 1 have just taken my supper. 

Teacher. How long have you lived here? 

Student E. I've lived here since 1 was five ye缸s old. 

(Continue this exercise until every studen' has had • 
chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 2 

Teacher. Are you sure that's right? 

Student A. Yes, 1 am sure. 

Teacher. Did he know her quite wel1? 

Student B. Yes, he knew her quite well. 

Teacher. Ha耐 you ever seen her? 

Student C. No, this is the first time. 

Teacher. Do you know Taipei weU? 

Student D. Yes, 1 do. 

(Continue this exercise until every studen' has had • 
chance to take p位t in it.) 

Practice J 

Teacher. 1一一一一一一learned English for one year. 
Student A. 1 have learned English for one ye缸﹒

Teacher. He. washed his face. 

Student B. He has washed his face. 

Teacher. She finished her homework. 

Student C. She has finished her homework. 

Teacher. He一一一一一_done it. 

Student D. He has done it. 

(Cóntinue 也is exercise until every lõtudent has had • 
chance to take part in it.) 

-100 一



Practice 4 

Teacher. 1 have一一一一一_you about it 
Student A. 1 have told you about it. 

Teacher. You have_一一_that.
Student B. You have said that. 

Teacher. He has一一一一一_his homework. 
Student C. He has done his homework. 

Teacher. He hûs一一一一一there for a long tim .. 
Student D. He has stood there for a long time. 

(Continue this . exercise until every studen' hu had • 
chance to take part in it.) 

-101 一



L部SON 12 

VOCABULA.RY 

'
，
必

。

VJ 

LFL--E.E. 

叫

d

3lI Mmau 
叫
“
a
h

m u 
冶

n
l

m

m

缸

m

趴
倪

park hall 
fi.ne ask 
indoors 

weather 
excuse 

READING (continued from last lesson) 

零亂真五 A

“What places have you seen since you 
came?" asked Miss Wu. 

“I've been to the Museum, the Zoo, 
New Park and Chungshan Hall." answered 
George. 

“Y ou have been to a lot of places." 

一 102 一



“We11, the weather has been so fine 
these days that 1 could hardly stay 
indoors at my friend's house." 

“Yes, we are having very fine weathet 
for this time of the year. By the way, 
why don't you come to our house for 
lunch tomorrow at noon?" 

“W e11, thank you. 1'11 be glad to." 

“Fine. My house is at No. 鉤， Keelung 

Road. Oh, excuse me! Here comes my 
bus. Goodbye, George. It's nice seeing you 
again." 

“Goodbye, Miss Wu. 1'11 be seeing you 
tomorrow." 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. Why don't you come. 

49. 自 2. 1'11 be glad to. 

3. Excuse me. 

4. 1t's nice seeing you again. 

一 103 一



以上是本課中獲個很通用的成語，分釋如下:

1. Why don't you. .. ...? (你為什麼不......呢?)是用規切

的口助邀請人家的話。

2. I'U be glad to...... (我將樂意... . ..)是接受人家邀請的

一句客氣話， to 的後面省略了一個未說出的不定詞(如

come, go 噁)。

3. Excuse me 與 Pardon me 相似，但語氣較哩，如譯

Excuse me 為“對不起"，則 Pardon me 可譯為“對

不起得很"。

4. It's nice seeing you again 是對一個久別重逢的人學喧

告辭時的一句客氣話。

50. 
1. for supper 

3. here comes 

2. No. 48 

以上是本課中慣用的丹語，分釋如下:

1. for lunch 在國語里說“吃午飯"。早餐，晚蜜則謂 for

breakfast, for supper。

2. No. 48 說時為: Number forty-eight o number 在此處

作“鼠"講，簡寫為 No.。“第發哉"之“錢"要欽在“弦"

後，並要用基數，不用序數。

-104 一



1. Here comes (或 here come) 的主請在後面，乃衰法

“來者"是發言入所期待的或等快的。此句中之 my bus 

的 my 作“我要坐的"講。

1. The Museum 2. New Park 

51. I 3. hardly 4. indoors 

5. this time of 

以上是本課中應注意的字詞和Jt語:

1. 一個普通名詞，若在某地方代表一個固定的或唯一的事

物時，那時就成為專有名詞，其前要加 The，其首字母

要大寫。本謀偎定臺北只有一個人所共知的(或公認的)

“博物館"。

2. 一個普通名詞若是用以命名一建築物耳其場所時，則不但

首字母要大寫，而且不用 The。如 New Park “新公園"-

3. hardly 在國語說“發乎不"或“簡直就不"。

4. indoors 是一個副詞，是 ind<.or+副詞所有街-5而成.其

義為“不出房門"，“在室內"。

5. time 在 this time of the year 裹作“季節"諮~o

The weather has been so fine that 1 
52. 1 

could hardly stay indoors. 

一 105 一



f形容軒
在類似上例構造的句中(即......so+ tiU 詞+出at...) ，

50 及其後的形容詞(或副詞〉表示“情況如何"或“程度如

何" (如國語的“這樣地"“這般地......"); that 後之句表

示結果如何或成就如何(如國語的“以致......"“甚至......勻，

如上例旬之義為“天氣這樣的好，使我幾乎不能停留在房間

裡"。

DRILL IN ACCENTUATI0N 

1. Two-syllablecJ. words with accent (or stress) on the 

first syllable: 

basket better breakfast dozen 

English happy minute (n.) open 

object (n.) parents picture pleasant 

present (n., adj.) subject (n.) pupil supper 

11 Two-syllabled words with accent (or stress) 0 :1 the 

second syllable. 

account address agam behind 

believe delight minute (adj.) object (v.) 

perhaps prefer present (v.) refer 

recess subject (v.) surpnse within 

Exercise 12 

A. Put the verbs in the parentheses into perfect forms: 

1. 1 (see) him before. 
2. He (waste) all his time. 

-106 一



3. They (live) here for five ye缸S.

4. We (finish) our supper. 

5. The weather (be) fine these days. 

B. Correct the mistakes in the following sentencea: 

1. We'll go to the z∞ tomorrow. 

2. This bus in Number First. 

3. lt's nice 5~e you again. 

4. He is so old that he can hard walk. 

5. They came to our house to supper yesterday. 

C. Change the following sentences into interrogative and 

ncgative sentences: 

1. He has a sister. 

2. 1 have many friends. 

3. They have a dog. 

4. The girl has a new bicycle. 

D. Oral Practicel: 

Practice 1 

Teacher. Is it a fine day? 

Student A. Yes, it is a fine day. 

Teacher. I s it a good place for us to go? 

Student B. Yes, 1 think it is a good place for us to go. 

Teacher. Where have you been? 

Student C. 1 have been to a movie. 

Teacher. How long 缸e you going to stay here? 

Student D. 1 也n going to stay here for two weeks. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had :.. 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 2 

Student A. May 1 ask you a question? 

月t
nu 



Student B. 1'11 be glad to answer your questl個­

Student C. ExC\1se me, let me go. 

Student D. Excuse him, he is a little boy. 

StudeJ)t E. Excuse her, she is a girl. 

Student F. Excuse me, 1 have to go. 

Student G. Excuse me, 1 can h缸dly go. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take p位t in it.) 

Practice 3 

Student A. The weather is so fine that 1 can hardly stay 

indoors. 

Student B. He is so good that everyone likes him. 

Student C. He is so old that he can hardly walk. 

Student D. She is &0 kind 出at everybody likes her. 

Student E. He is so young'that he can not go to school alone. 

(Continue this ,exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take p缸t in it.) 

Practice 4 

Teacher. Where are you going? 

Student A. 1 am going to school. 

Teacher. It's nice seeirig yOt\ here. 

Student B. 1 am in a 'hurry going to school. 

Teacher. By the w句， why don't you come to our hous& 

for supper tomorrow? 

Student C. Well, thank you, 1'11 be glad to. 

Teacher. See you tomorrow. 

Student D. Goodbye. 

(Continue this exércise nntil every student has had a 

chance to take part in it.) 

-108 一



LESSON 13 

VOCABULARY 

tríp questlOn town thousand everything 

warm pleasant large rich beautiful 

like enJoy than mme yours 

hers ours theirs 

READING 

George Li was home again in Tainan 

after a week's stay in Taipei. His people 

were all glad to see him back. They 

asked him a lot ‘ of questions about his 

trip. 

George said: “Taipei is a much bigger 

place than Tainan. It has more than nine 

hundred thousand people, and we have 

only a little over four hundred thousand. 

But the number of people is not every­

thing. 1 think Tainan is a llicer place to 



Iive in. For one thing, th仝 weather is 
\varmer and more oleasant here than in 
'faipei. Their museum is larger and richer 

than ours; but we have rnore p8.rkβ， and 
cur parks are more be2.utiful than theirs. 
1 enjoyed my stay in Taipei very much; 
but Tainan is my hometown and" aωs t也hey

s詞ay仇，

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND 耳;VORD STUDIES 

1. Mr. Wu is rich þut Mr. Wang is richer. 

2. Mary is beautzful but her sister is more 

53. I beautiful. 

3. George is older than John. 

4. George is younger than 1 

1. -般形容詞是可以有程度的，如“好"，“更好"，“大"

“更大"。為表示這個“吏"字，在英語襄有兩種形式:

(1) 一切單音節的字，只要加 er，如:

rich (富〉 richer (更富〉

old (老或舊) older (更老，或更舊〉

但有些例外是要注意的，即:

一 110 一



(a) 最後的字母是 e. 那時只要加 r，如:

nice (美好) nicer (更美好〉

(b) 最後字母為輔音，而其前有重泊之位元音時，耍拖

輔音重復再加 er，如:

big (大) bigger (更大)

(2) 兩音節以上的字，“更"字的意思用 more 來表示，如，

pleasant (可喜，有趣〉

more pleasant (更可喜，更有趣)

beautiful (美麗) more beautiful (更美麗)

2. 在兩者相比較時，“比" 字為 than， 如:

George is older than J ohn 即“喬治比約翰(年齡〉

六九 than 後面若是代名詞時， 就用主詞的形式，不用受

闊的形式，如:

“喬治比我(年齡〉小"作 George is younger thal1 

1. 不可作 George is younger than meo 

“載的"“你的"“他的"等是一種形容詞，所表示的是LJ3皆

有者1，故稱為 L所有形容詞1，如上表第一行。

-111 一



有時為避兔重復，“我的"“你的"“他的"等後面的名詞

無需說出來，那時英語的“載的"“你的"“他的"就用另一

個形式，即本語型第二行的各字，稱為 L所有代名詞1。例如:

(a) “這頂帽子是我的"要作: This hat is mine; 不可作

This hat is my。

〈的“你們的房子大，但是我們的更大"要作 Your house 

is large but ours is larger: 不可作 Your house is 

large but our is larger。

1 1. is not. everytking 

55. I 2. tor one thing 

13. There's no place like home. 

以上是本課中之慣用語及諺語 ， 分釋如下 :

1. is not everything 即“不能代表一切" 或 “不能包括一

切"。

2. for one thing 即“以這一件事說吧:“或只學一個例

子吧"。

3. T hcre's no place like .home 是一句話詣， 似K1. ~~.的

“在夜千日好"。

一 112 一



! 1. a week's 2. stay 

3. very 和 much 4. like 

56. I 5. more than 

7. over+數量

6. thousand 

8. a little 

9. home-town 10. as they say 

以上是本課應注意的字詞和丹語， 分釋如下:

1. 's 除了加在 “人" 或 “動物"的名稱後面以表示 “的"

之外， 也可加在時間的字詞餃面 ， 以表示“為期多久".

如 a week's stay 即 “為期一遍的逗留" two days' 

work 即“兩日的工作" (用在復數名詞後時， 只加“ ， " 

不再加 s)。

2. stay 在木課文中 (a week's stay, my stay) 作名詞用.

3. very 是加強形容詞的， 如 very big, very beautiful; 

much 是加強已有 “更" 字的形容詞的 ， 如 much bigger 

(更大得多) ， much more beautiful (更美麗得多〉。

4. like 在本課中 (like home) 之訟為 “缸"或“似"，是­

個形容詞。 此形容詞兼有介詞的性質， 即其後可有 L受

。詞1，如 He is like his father (他像他的父親〉。 作形

容詞的 like 不可與作及物動詞的 like 相混(如 H，.. likes 

his father 之義為 “他喜歡他的父鶴"0)

-113 一



5. more.. . . . . than. . . . . .為“比......更......"， more than 在

一起連用時，其義為“更多於"“不只"“超過"。

1. thousand 為“干"。英語中無“萬"字，“一萬"要說

“十干" (ten thousand); “十萬"要說“百千" (hundred 

thousand) ;但;“百萬"均另有一字。本課中的 nine

hundred thousand people 之義為“九十萬人"。英語的

“百"與 u千"作形容詞時，雖是復數，也不加 s。

1. over 加數量等於“超過，'，如 a li ttle over...... 即“稍

稍超過......"或“......有餘"。

8. a little 在形容詞、副詞或介詞之前時是一個副詞，其聲

為“時，'，“有一點"，“稍"，等。

9. home -town 為“家鄉"“故鄉"。

10. as they say 中之 they 為“人們"“人家"之義; as they 

say 直譯為“正如人們說"，即國語的“常言道:

DRILL IN ACCENTUATION 

1. Three -syllabled words with accent on - the 直rst

syllable: 

afterwards animal beautiful 

elephant family pedicab 

Saturday seventy several 

suddenly usually t.elephone 

-114 一



n. Three-syllabled words with accent on the secoíld 
syllable: 

banana conductor 

dicection familiar 

November October 

lemester tomato 

Exercise 13 

A. Translate into Eng1ish: 

1. 他來告訴說們許多好消息。

2. 看到說回家他們都很高興.

3. 我們的房屋比你們的大。

4. 瑪麗比我年紀大。

5. 暨南的天氣比華北暖和。

B. Translate into Chinese: 

1. Taichung after a11 is my home-toWD. 

2. How is Taipei compared with Tainan? 

3. There is no place like home. 

4. We have finished three day's work. 

December 

museum 

remember 

vacation 

5. All of us think Taichung is a nice place to live in. 

C. Oral Practices: 

Practice 1 

Student A. This house is larger than 曲的.

Student B. My fa也er is older than yours. 

Student C. Mary is more beautiful than her sister. 

Student D. 1 訂n younger than your brother. 

Student E. Mr. Wu is richer than Mr. Wang. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 
chance to take part in it.) 

一 115 一



Pcactice 2 

Teacher. She is more than her sister. 

Student A. She is more beautiful than her sister. 

Teacher. My father is一一一_than his. 

Stqdent B. My father is older than his. 

Teacher. This egg is一，一一一_than t'Ìlat one. 

Student C. This egg is bigger than that one. 

Teacher. My brother is一一一一一_than your brother. 

Student D. My brother is younger than your brother. 

Teacher. Taipei is a一一一一一_place than Tainan. 

Student E. Taipei is a greater place than Tainan. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had • 

chance to take part in it.) 

Practice 3 

Teachex. He is rich. Mr. Wang is richer. 

S..udent A. Mr. vVang is richer than he. 

Teacher. Mary is beautiful. Her sister is more beautiful. 

Student B. May's sister is more heautiful than Mary. 

Teacher. He is old. She is older. 

Student C. She is older than he. 

Teacher. Tainan is great Taipei is bigger. 

Student D. Taipei is greater than Tainan. 

Teacher. George is young. 1 am younger. 

Student E. 1 am younger than George. 

Teacher. Your house is large. Our house is larger. 

Student F. Our house is larger than yours. 

(Continue. this exercise until every student has had • 

chance to take part in it.) 

-116 一



Practice .( 

Teacher. 1s he like rus father? 

Student A. Yes, he is Iike his father. 

Teacher. D閃s he like his father? 

Student B. Yes, he likes his father. 

Teacher. Do you like to see her? 

Student C. Yes, 1 like to see her. 

Teaoher. 1s she Iike her mother? 

Student D. Yes, she is Iike her mother. 

Teacher. Does he Iike her? 

Student E. Yes, he likes her. 

Teacher. 1s she like her sister? 

Student F. No, she isn't Iike her sister. 

(Continue this exercise until ev缸'i itudent ba.s bad a 
chance to take part in it.) 

一 117一



LESSON 14 

VOCAßULARY 

January February March April 

May Ju.ne July August 

September October November December 

eighth ninth twelfth twentieth 

READING 

Like the days of the week, the months 
of the year have names in English. 

The first month of the year is January; 
the second, Febru'lry; the third, March; 

the fourth, April; the fifth, May; the 

sixth, June; the seventh, July; the eighth, 
August; the ninth, September; the tenth, 

October; the eleventh, November; and 

the twelfth and last, December. 

Some months have thirty-one days. 

They are January, March, May, July, 
一 118 一



August, October, and December. 

Other months have only thirty days. 
They are April, June, September and 
November. 

The month of February has only 
twenty-eight days; but in every four 
years, there is usually a year with a 
February of twenty -nine days. 

LANGUAGE PATTERNS AND WORD STUDIES 

1. eighth, ninth, twelfth. 

2. twentieth, thirtieth..... .ninetieth. 

57. I 3. twenty -fi郎， fifty-fifth, two hundred 

and thirty-eighth. 

4. 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th...... 

1. ·第五"以土的序數看三位在搞造土是例外的，即 eighth

(不作 eightt吟， ninth (不作 ninet心， twelfth (不作

twdveth)。

2. “第二十"至“第九十"的序數是由基數字尾“句"故作

“tieth" 而造成的。

-119 一



3. “第二十"以上不成整數的序數，只要最後的數字作序數，

去日以上第三例中之數字為“第二十一"，“第五十五"“第

二百三十八"。

4. first, second, third 三個序數可簡寫作 1st， 2nd 3rd. 

fourth 以上的序數可描寫作 4th， 5th 20th, 105th 等.'

1. The tτL 

year i沾s December. 

58. I 2. the month 01 February 

3. January, February, 1在arch......
4. a February with twenty-nine days 

以上是本課中有關構造和字詞應注意的各點:

1. 若兩個形容詞同時形容一個名詞而當中用 and 連接時，

只要第一形容詞前有冠詞，第二形容詞前可不用冠詞。

2. 在 the month of February 中的 of 沒有“屬於"的意

思，此片語之義即“二月"。

3. 十三個月的名稱，第一字母都要大寫。

4. with 是一個介詞，但在意義土有時等於國語的“有"字.

DRILL IN ACCENTUATION 

1. Three-syllabled words with accent on the l&st 
syllable: 

afternoon understand disappear indispose 

一 120 一



II. Fo盯- syllabled word~ with accent 

syllable: 

January February ordinary 

III. Four-syllabled words with accent 

syllable: 

American comparative infinitive 

IV. Four-syllabled words with accent 

syllable: 

preposition renovation politician recommender 

on the first 

lavatory 

on the second 

AU T--
YM UM--­ad qu ee 

F』
-
、
A

eAU n 

n o 

Exercise 14 

A. Answer the following questions: 

1. How many months are there in a yε缸?

2. What is the first month of the year? 
3. What is the second month of the ye訂?

4. What is the twelfth month of the ye叮?

5. Hów many days does November have? 

6. How many days does July have? 

B. Trar..slate into English: 

1. 通常每隔四年有一個有二十九天的二月。

2. 五月在四月和六月之間。

3. 八月九月都有三十一天。

4. 十二月是第十二個及最後一個月.

5. 約翰是他家衷的第八個故子。

C. Oral Practices: 

Practice 1 

Teacher. How many months 訂e there in a ye缸?
Student A. There are twelve months in a year. 

一 121 一



Teacher. What is the third month of the ye缸?

Student B. The third month of the ye缸 is March. 

Teacher. What is the fourth month of the ye位?

S:un~nt C. The fourth month of the year is ApriL 

Tcacher. What is the Hth :nonth of the ye缸?

Student D. The fifth month of the year is May. 

Teacher. What is the sixth month of the ye缸?

Student E. The sixth month of the year ls June. 

Teacher. What is the seventh month of the ye位F

Student F. The seventh month of the ye缸 is July. 

Teacher. What is the eighth month of the ye缸?

Student G. The eighth month of the year is August. 

Teacher. What is the ninth month of the yf'ar? 

Student H. The ninth, month of the year is Septembu. 

Teacher. What is the tenth month of the ye缸?

Student 1. The tenth month of the ye訂 is Octobu. 

Teacher. What is the eleventh month of the year? 

Student J. The eleventh month of the year is Novenkr 

(Continue this exercise until every student haa 

chance to take p:ut in it.) 

Practice 2 

Teacher. What day is today? 

Student A. Today is April the second. 

Teacher. What day is today? 

Student B. Today is Monday. 

Teacher. What time is it? 

St:ldent C. lt is half past seven. 

T eacher. How 01...1位e you? 

~tudent D. 1 am fifteen ye缸s old. 

一 122 一



Teacher. How 缸e you? 

Student E. 1 am fine, thank you. And you? 

Teacher. What do you think about that? 

Student F. 1 don't 1也ow.

Teacher. Did you have a good time during the winter 

vacation? 

Student G. Yes, 1 did. 1 often called on my friends. 

Teacher. Have you finished your homework? 

Student H. Yes, 1 have finished my homework. 

Teacher. 15 he on his way home? 

Student 1. Yes, he is on his way home. 

(Continue this exercise until every student has had a 

chance to take p缸t 旭 it.)

Practice 3 

Student A. The summer vacation is coming ne缸﹒

Student B. 1 am glad that 1 have studied hard during these 

months. 

Student C. 1 am pleased to meet you. 

Student D. 1 紅n very glad that . 1 may ste.y with you. 

Student E. All lessons have been finished. 

Student F. 1 am sure that 1 can pass the ex個lination.

(Continue this exercise until every student has bad a 

chanceωtake p缸t in it.) 

一 1鈞一



字彙表一

按課文次序排列

Glossary of Words and Phrases 

arranged according to the sequence of lessons 
(萬國音標後加宮主K.K.音棵)

Lesson 1 

sto叩【 'st:>:ri ;這tOrI】故事，傳聞

banana < ba'na:na ; be'næna 】香蕉

animal <'an i melfan I m! 】動物

quiet <'kwaiet ; 'kwalet 】安靜的

kind < kaind ; kalnd 】千二學的

late < leit ; let 】魄的

please < pl i:z ; pliz 】使，拱樂，令意，請

tell < tel ; tel 】說，講，告訴

say < sei ; se 】說，講

in (adv.) < in ; In 】在中，在內

down < daun ; daυn 】落下地，向下

back < bæk ; bæk 】向後地，返回

up < ^p ; ^p 】向上，在上

out <aut ; aυt 】外出 ，向外

again <a b ei n;e'gen 】再，又

George <d30:d3 ; d3:>r d3】喬治(人名)

~124 一



Lesson 2 

street < stri:t ; strit 】街'3:各

week < wi:k ; wik 】週'星期

Li< 1i: ; 1 i 】李(姓)

Betty <'beti ; 'bs tI 】蓓蒂(人名)

look < luk ; 1 uk 】看，注意

play < plei ; ple 】遊玩

listen <'l i s n;'l I SO 】傾聽，服從

little ['1 i t 1 ; , 1 1 t 1 】少的，小的

great < greit ; gret 】大的，偉大的

伯r 【 fa: ; far】遠的

right < rai t ; raIt】向右方，一直地

once < w^ns ; w^ns 】一度，一次

twice < twais ; twaIS 】兩次，兩回

across <a'k r~: s ; a'k r~ s 】橫過地，在. ..對面

wìth 【 wiδ; Wlð 】跟...一起，用 ... ，有. ， .

or < 0: ; or 】或，不然

Lesson 3 

anybody <'en i 、 b~di ; 'snI ， bαdI 】不論何人

hurry <'h ^ ri ; 'h 3' 1 】催促，急忙，緊急

sorry 【 's~ ri ; 's ~rI】惋惜的，抱歉的

sure <Jua; Jur 】確實的

shall <Jæl ; Jæl 】將，必須，應該

-125 一



will < wil ; WII 】將，願意，想要

won't < wount ; wont > will not 的略語

can't < k a: nt ; kant 】 cannot 的縮體

thank <9æOk ; 9æOk 】道謝

think <9iOk ;9 IOk 】想，考慮

wait < weit ; wet 】期待

so < sou; so 】如此，那樣地

soon < su:n ; sun 】立刻，不久

for < fo: ; fo~ 】往，為

goodbye <'gud 'bai ; gυd'baI 】再會

Oh 【。u ，。】啊，哎，呀

Lesson 4 

Sunday <'s^ndi , -dei; 'S^ndI , -de 】星期日

Monday < 'm^nd i , -dei; 'm^ndl , -de 】星期一

Tuesday < 't ju:zd i , -dei ; 't (j)UZdI , -de 】星期二

Wednesday < 'wenzdi , -dei; 'w e:nzd 1 , -de 】星期三

Thursday <'9 e:zdi , -d ei; '9 3'zd 1 , -de 】星期四

Friday <'fraidi , -dei; 'frald 1 , ~de 】星期五

Saturday <'sæted i , -dei; 'sæt~dI ， -de 】星期六

first < f e: s t ; f 3' S t 】第一的，最先的

second <'sekend ; 's e: kend 】第二的

third < '9 e:d ; '93d 】第三的

fou叫h 【 'f 0: 9 ; , for9 】第四的

一 126 一



fifth < fif9 ; flf9 】第五的

no (adj.) < nou; no 】無

next < nekst ; nekst 】其次的

weekday < 'wi:kdei ; 'wik , de 】週日

today < ta'dei , t u'dei ; 'tade , 'tude 】今天

tomorrow < ta 'mor ou , tu'mor ou ;惘 'moro 】明天
when < hwen ; hWEn 】何時

Lesson 5 

臼me 【 keim ; kem 】 come 的過去式，來

winter ['winte ; 'w Int 2'】冬天

vacation 【嗨 'keifen; ve'kefan 】假期

time < tai m ; talm 】時間

some < s^m ; s^m 】若干，一些
other 【 'Aδa ; '^ð 'lJ、】其他的

people <'pi:pl ; 'pip! 】人民，家人

was < woz , waz ; waz ， waz 】 is 和 am 的過去式，

是;在

were 【 W缸， wa ， W3 ， W 'lf 】 are 的過去式，是;在

went < went ; wEnt 】 go 的過去式，去

had < hæd , had ; hæd ， hed 】 have 的過去式，有

glad < glæd ; glæd 】高興的，快樂的

over <,ouva ; 'OV2'】完畢，超過

afterwards 【 'α:ftawadz ; 'æft 'lfw 'lfdz 】後來

-127 一



ago <9'g ou ; a 'go 】...以前

Lesson 6 

last < la:st ; læst 】最後的，土次的

Wu < wu: ; wu 】吳(姓)

Taichung <'tai' tJu!); 'taI'tfuD 】查中(地名)

way < wei; we 】路，途程

place < pleis ; ples 】地方

summer <'s^ma ; 's^m 3'】夏季

call < ko:1 : Iω| 】呼叫，拜訪

could < kud I kad ; kud I kad 】 can 的過去式，能

a few <a'f ju: ; a'fj u 】少數的，二三個

more 【 mo: 或 moa; mor】較多的，更

welcome <'welkam ; 'welkam 】歡迎，受歡迎的

anywhere < 'enihwe:a; 'e:nI ， hw e:r 】任何地方

much 【 m^汀: m^汀】根，非常

during <'djuari!); 'd (j) u rI!)】在......之期間內

did < did : dld 】 do 的過安式，做

Lesson 7 
life < I ai f ; I alf 】生活，生命

face < feis ; fes 】胺

pa閉nts 【 'p e:arants ; 'pe:rants 】雙親

breakfast <'brekfast ; 'bre: kfast 】早餐

Iunch < l^n tJ; l^n tJ】午餐

- 128 一



supper <'SApa;'SApe 】晚餐

let < let ; 1 e t 】任，讓

get < get ; get 】得，獲

wash < woJ ; waJ 】洗

walk < wo:k ; wok 】走

each 【 i: 汀; i tJ】每個 ，各

about (prep.) < a'baut ; a'baut 】關於

towards < ta 'wo:dz I t o:dz ; ta 'wordz I tordz 】向
after (prep.) 【 'a~fta ; 'æft <r】 .... ..之後

Lesson 8 

letter < 'Ieta; 'Ist <r】信

mail < meil; mel 】郵寄，郵件

Keelung <'ki:'luD; 'ki'luD 】基隆(地名)

work < wa: k ; w 3' k 】工作

finish <'finiJ; 'f In IJ 】完成

miss (v.) < mis ; mIS 】錯過 ，沒趕上

matter (v.) <'mæta; 'mæt <r】有關棒、

drop < dro p ; drap 】投下，放下

must 【 m^針 I mast ; m^st I mast 】必須 ，應謗，必定
saw < so: ; so 】 see 的過去式，看見

said < sed ; sed 】 say 的過去式，說

just 【句^st ; d3^st 】正要 ，剛剛

yesterday <'j e s t ad i ; 'j e s t莎白】昨天

-129 一



still < stil ; stII 】仍舊

Lesson 9 

sixteen <'siks'ti:n ; 'sIks'tin 】十六

seventeen <'sevn't i : nfsevo'tin 】十七

eighteen <'ei'ti:n ; 'e'tin 】十八

nineteen <'nai n't i: n ; 'naIn 'tin 】十九

twenty < 'twenti ; 'tw Ent 1 】二十

thirty <'9a:ti ; '9 3' tl 】三十

forty < 'f 0: t i ; 'for t 1 】四十

fifty <'fifti ; 'flftl 】五十

sixty <'siksti ; 'slkstI 】六十

seventy ['sevnti ; 'SEV I") t 1 】七十

eighty ['eiti ; 'etI 】八十

ninety < 'nai nti ; 'naIn t 1 】九十

onehundred ['w^n'h^ndrad ; 'w^n'h^ndred 】一百

number <'n^mba ; 'n^mb~ 】數目

remember < ri'memba ; rI 'mEmb~ 】記得

Lesson 10 

clock < klok; klak 】鐘

hand < hænd ; hænd 】(鍾錄的)針，手

hour <'aua , 'au r 】小時

minute <'minit ; 'mlnlt 】 分鐘

。'clock 【 a 'k I ok ; a'k 10 k 】點鐘

-130 一



quarter < 'kwo:te ; 'kwort?f】四分之一，一刻鐘

half < ha:f ; hæf 】半

move < mu:v ; muv 】移動

sh。吋【 fo:t ; fort 】短的

long < 100 ; Ib!] 】長的
almost <'o:lmoust ; 'ol ， most 】差不多，大約

round < r aund ; raund 】環繞

past < pa!st ; pæst 】過去

near < nie; mr 】近的

when (co吋)【 hwen ; hwe: n 】當......之時

Lesson 11 

only < 'oun 1 i ; 'on 11 】唯一的，僅僅

Chungshan <'tfun'fam ; 'tJu n' fαn 】中山

Miss < mis ; mIS 】小姐

time < taim ; talm 】次數

Ma'am 【 mæm 或 ma:m ; mæm 或 mαm 】 madam 之

縮音，太太，小姐

long (adv.) < lo!]; lo!] 】久

thought <eo:t ; eo t 】 think 的過去式，想

knew < nju!; n (j )u 】 know 的過去式，知道

pardon 【 'pα:d n ; 'pard 1)】原諒

answer <,a: n S e ; , æ n S?f】回答

been < bi:n , bin ; bin ， bm 】切的過去分詞，是;在

一 131 一



su悶【 Jue; Jυr 】確實的，罐定的

quite < kwait ; kwalt 】很，完全地，相當地

before (adv . ) 【 bi'fo~; bI'for】以前

since < sins ; S In S 】自從

Lesson 12 

a lot of <9'lot ov ; e'lat av 】許多的
museum 【 mju立iem ; mju 法 lem 】博物館，美術館

zoo < ZU: I ZU 】動物園

park < pa: k ; park 】公園

hall 【 ho~1 ; ho 1 】堂 ， 大廳

weather <'we δe ; 'wsδ'lf 】天氣

ask 【 α~sk ; æsk 】問

excuse 【 ik 這kju:z ; Ik 'skjuz 】原諒

seen < si:n ; sin 】 see 的過去分祠，看見

fine < fai n ; faln 】美好的，晴朗的

hardly < 'ha:dli ; 'hαrd 11 】幾乎不

indoors 【 in'do~z ; 'In'dorz 】在室內，在家裡

noon < nu:n ; nun 】正午，中午

Lesson 13 

t巾【 trip ; trlp 】旅行，小遊

enjoy < in 'd30i ; In'd301 】欣賞，享受

question 【 'kwes汀en ; 'kwsstJen 】問題

thousand 【旬 auz end ; '9auz I) d 】干

一 132-



beautiful ['bju:tafal ; 'bjutafal 】美麗的

everythmg <'evri9i !J; 'eV rI 91 D 】每樣事物

pleasant <'plèznt ; 'pl ez IJt 】和娟的，愉'怯的

town < taun ; tau n 】城，鎮

large 【 |α:d3; I ard3】大的

rich 【 ritj;rrtj 】豐富的，富有的

like < Iai k ; I alk 】像(prep. )

than 【 δæn I ðan ;δæn Iδan 】比，比較

mine < main ; m aI n 】我的

yours < j o:z ; jU 3' Z 】你的，你們的

hers < ha: z ; h3' Z 】她的

ours <auaz ; aurz 】我們的

theirs < ðEaz ; ðErz 】他們的

warm < wo:m ; worm 】暖和的

Lesson 14 

January <'d3 æn jua ri ; 'd3ænju, E r1 】一月
Februa叩【 'februari ; 'fEbrυ， E rI】二月

March < ma:tj; martj 】三月

April <'eipral ; 'epral 】四月

May < mei; me 】五月

June <d3 u: n ; d3 u n 】六月

July <d3U' I ai ; d3u' I al 】七月

August <'o:gast ; 'ogast 】 八月

-133一



September < sep 'temba ; sεp't e: mba'】九月

October <:) k ' t ou b a ; 0 k ' t 0 b伊】十月

November < nou'vemba; no'v e: mba'】十一月

December < di'semba; dI'S e: mb~、】十二月

eighth <eit9 ; et9 】第八

ninth < n ain9 ; n aIn9 】第九

twelfth < twelf9 ; tw e:lf9 】第十二

twentieth <'twentii9 ; 'tw e: nt I19 】第二十

誰:本字彙表于民國八十五年七月由新竹市私立微違英語專修補
習班主任吳佳昀代為修訂，詹息芝老師協助電腦處理，並加

拉K.K 音標。

一 134 一



字案表二

按手母序排列，右才數字竭誠字所在課數

Glossary of Words 

arranged according to alphabetic order 

(the numbers refer to lessons) 

A Betty....... ...…..__. 2 F 

ahout (prep.) .. ...... . 7 breakfast '" ........…。 7 face ......_..... .. ..._. , 
across ....... ......... .. 2 C far. ...... ....... .......... 2 

a few .. . ... ............ 6 call ...............".... 6 F~bruary....... ........14 

a{ter ... ...... ............ 7 can"t .. ... . ......…...... 3 {ew ..................... 6 

afterwards ............ 5 came .......... ......_... 5 fifth .........…......... .( 

again....... .. ... ......... 1 Chu!lgshan ............11 fifty ............. .. ...... 9 

r~u .. . ... '" ... ...... ... 5 clock......... ............10 fine ...... ...............12 

almost ......... ..... . ...10 could .... .............. 6 日nish ................•. 8 

a lot of ... ............12 D first ..............._.... .( 

8 1lima l ....... .... ..... .. 1 Decembér ..... . ......14 for........................ 3 

tlnybody ............... 3 did.... .................... 6 forty.... ........... ... ... 9 

ar.y\Vnerc ......... ... 6 down ......... ......... 1 fourlh ... ............ ... 4 

rnswer..................ll drop..... ............. ...8 Friùay............ 、..... " 

April .... ........... ...14 during ............. ... .. 6 G 

esk... ...... ............. ..12 E George........... .. ..... 1 

A l1gust ..................14 each ...... ............... 7 get.............. .......... 7 

B eighteen .,. •• • ••••••••• 9 glad ... .., ••• ••••••••• ••• 5 

back ...... ............... 1 eigth ...... ...............14 goodbye ..........•.... 3 

banana .................. 1 ejghty .................. 9 great...... ....._.. ...... 2 

beautiful...............13 enjoy ..................13 日

been .....................11 everything ............13 had ..................... 5 

bclore (ad,..) .•• ..• ...11 excuse ... ... ... '" .... ..1:! halI... ... ... ...... ... ...10 

一 135一



hall .................. ...12 

hand ..................... 8 

hordly ......... ... ... ...12 

hers .....................13 

hour ....... ... ....... :...10 

nllndred ... ............ 9 

hurry ............. ..... 3 

I 

in .... .................... 1 

indoors......... .........12 

J 
January ...............14 

July ....... .. ... .........14 

June .....................14 

just .... ........... ... ... 8 

K 

Keclung ............... 8 

kind .......... ... ... ..... 1 

k new.............. .......11 

L 

large ... ..... .. .... ... ....13 

last ..................... 6 

late ......... ............ 1 

let ... . ..... .... ... ........ 7 

letter..................... 8 

Li ........................ 2 

li{e .................... . 7 

like ............. .. ..... .13 

listcn..................... 2 

lit tle ... ... ... ............ 2 

)<:.'ng. .............. ...10.11 

look ................•... . 2 

lunch ............. ..... 7 

M 

Ma'am ..................11 

mail .............. ....... 8 

l\1arch ...... ......... ...14 

matter ....... ........... 8 

May.....................14 

mine,.............. ......13 

minute .............. ... .10 

miss .. .... ............... 8 

Miss ... ... ...............11 

monday ......... .... .. 4 

more... ... ............... 6 

move.....................10 

much ... ............... 6 

museum .. .............12 

must ...... ... ............ 8 

N 

ncar ..... ................10 

next ............ ..... .. .. 4 

nincteen ............... 9 

I\ inety ... ..... .... ... ... 9 

ninth............ ......... 14 

no ...................... .. 4 

I\oon ... ................. .12 

November ... ..... . .. .14 

number ... ............ 9 

o 
o'clock ..................10 

October ...............14 

- 136一

Oh............._......... fI 

once ........._.......... 2 

one hundred ......... 6 

only ................ .....11 

or .... .. ...... ............ 2 

others ... ............... 5 

Ours .... ..... .... .....1..13 

out........................ 1 

over ..................... 5 

p 

pardon......... ..... . ...ll 

parents.................. 7 

park ........... . .........12 

past .....................10 

people ... ............... 5 

place..... .. ........... ... 6 

play ............. ........ 2 

pleasant .........…...13 

Q 
quarter........ . .........10 

queslíon ...... ........ .13 

quiet..................... 1 

quite............. ........ll 

R 

remember ............ 9 

rest ... .... ... ........ ...14 

rich .....................13 

righ t..................... 2 

round ............. .....10 

S 

said ~....~.~._﹒叮叮 S



S詛turday ............... 4 than . ....................13 walk .... .. ............... 7 

sa\\' ... ............... ... 8 lhaak .. .......... ... ... 3 warm .......... .. ......13 

sec-onù . ............. . ... 01 lheirs ...... ... ... ... ...13 was ..................... 5 

secn ...... ... ............12 third ............... ...... 4 wash ..................... 7 

Septembcr ........... .14 .nirty ....."........... 9 waste ..................10 

sc.:cnteén............... 9 lhought ......... ......11 way ............... ...... 6 

5evcnty.................. 9 tho1,lsancl ...............13 weather ...............12 

shall ..................... 3 Thursday ......... ... 4 Wednesday........ . ... 4 

shorl. .. ..................l0 time..................5, 11 week..................... 2 

since....... .......... ....ll today..................... 4 welcome............6, 13 

5ix lt'en.. .... ............ 9 tomorrow ... ......... 4 went ......... ............ 5 

sixty ..................... 9 towards ............... 7 were ..................... 5 

50 ........................ 3 town.....................13 when ......... . ....4, 10 

some .. . .................. 1 trip .................... .13 will ..................... 3 

soun ........ ............. 3 Tuesd"y............... 4 winter......... ......... 5 

50rry ... .................. 3 twelIlh...... ............14 wilh ..................... 5 

still ....….............. 8 twen(icth.... .. ,........14 won't .................. 3 

stop .....................11 twenty .................. 9 work..................... 8 

story ......... ............ 1 twice... .................. 2 Wu ............…...... (j 

&treet .................. 2 U y 
5ummer ....;....... ... 6 up ... ..................... 1 year ..................... 8 

Sunday........... ....... 7 V yesterday... ............ 8 

sure ......... ... ... ...3, 11 vacation... ............ 5 yours.....................13 

T 、ìV Z 
T~ichung............... 6 wait 山山山....~........... 3 %00 ._ .. ._，.t.a﹒山山 .. .~.12

tel l. ... .................... 1 

-137一



本冊文法委趨索 ~1

(數字你4ä語型號數〉

adverbs (副詞) ....... .. ............... 4 

appositives (周格跨) ... .~.-…...9 

cardinal numbers (基數) ... .... ..15 
comparative degree of adjectives 

(形容潤的比較級) ..................53 
compound noun (組合名詞) ..自.. 8 

conjunction (連接調) ...............43 

continuous {orm (見 progressive

(orm) (進行或〉

contractions (:省略) ..!...............11 
definite numerals (固定數詞)…21

(orms of verb (動詞的式)詞，鈍.35

formulas (成搭).... . . .. . ... . . ....12. 。

{uture tense (未來神態)... ...... ...10

imperative sentence (新使句) .... 

.... 1, 2, 31 
jn~efinite numerals (不定向詞)...21

interrogative sentence (民間句) 32 

Dumerals (數)....... .. ...... 15. 39，心

的jects 01 prepositions 已于間的受

詞) ....................................22 

ordinal numbers (序數)......15. 57 

past tense (治安時態)….... . .凹， 25

perfect form (完成式).........45. 46 

possessive adjectivcs(I9T有形容.詞)

.........54 

pos~essive case (研有絡)..... .. ..... 7 

possessive pronouns (街有代名詞)

........ .......54 

preposi tional verbs(外詞~t詞) 6, 37 

present perfect tcnse(現在完成時

態).............. . .............. . ...45. 是6

present tcnse (現在時態) .........19 

progressive form (進行式).....

... ......29.30. 抖. 35 

progressive form o( infinitives 

(不定詞進行式) .....................37 

simple form (簡單式).. .. ..鉤.34， 35

synonyms (問我語) .......…........ 9 

tensc (時態) ...........................19 

一 138 一



本冊特球宇詞索 ~J

(數字"*按語型號數〉

f1bout (prep.) .~__~…............33 

f1 (ew ~. '"…呵 ...._....."，....….....28

ago .. ........ ... ................... .......23 

a litile............ . ~. . ........... .. ......56 

b.ack (adv.) .......... ..... .. ..... ..4, 13 

don't............ ....................•...... 3 

do nol.................................... 3 

down (adv.) ......... ...... ... ......4, 13 

each ......‘........................... .. ...33 

every ....... ................ ...........33 

lew ........... . ..... ... . ..... .............28 

hardly .....................................51 

have ...... 、.. . ...............拘 ..........5

have to ........................... ......14 

in (adv.) ............... ............4, 13 

\et ... ...... .......... .. .. .... .... .. ... ......31 

Iike (adj.) ... ...... ...•................ .56 

JY.a'am (Madam) ......、..............48

matler (n. & v.) ............ .........36 

mi5S (v.) .................................38 
miss (n.).. ........................ .......48 

mor~ (adj.) ..............................28 

rnore than ... ............. .... .. ..... ...56 

Mr. (Mister) ..........…........... ...28 
much (adv.) ............ ....... . ....詞， 56

no (adj.) .. . .. ....... ........ ......... ....17 

others ........... .... .....................23 

out (adv.) ... ...................... ..4, 13 

over (adv.) ........ ... .. ............ ......24 

over (prep.) ......... ................ ..56 

people .....................................23 

please ....... .................... ... ....... 1 

say..................... .. ..... ... ......... .. S 

sÀàll..... ..... .. ... .....................10 
sir....................................... ...28 

50..........................................23 
some............. .. .......... .. ............21 

speak ...........心...................... 5 

tell ..... . .................... ...... ....... 5 

than .................. . ....................53 

this ................. . ..................另. 1-1 

up (adv.) ..................‘........4, 13 

very .. ..................... ................56 

when (cηnj.) ...........................43 

with .......................................58 

"ill ...‘.................. .. ................10 

一 139 -



圖象圖書館出版晶預行攝目資料

英民圈中英聽/英千里續著--初版--薑北市:

世界 .1996 (民的〕

冊;公分

合索引

ISBN 978-957-06-0128-2 (平裝)
1.英國語吉續本

805.18 

英氏國中英語(第二冊)

編著/英千里

85008869 

發行人/間初 發行者/世界書局股份有限公司

登記設/行政院新闖局局版畫業字第 0931 號

地址/臺北市重慶南路一段九十九號

電話/ (02) 23113834.23110183 

傳真/ (02) 23317963 

網址/www.worldbook.com.tw 
劃撥帳號/00058437 世界書局

出版日期/一九九六年八月初級

二O一一年九月初版十一刷

ISBN 978-957-06-0128-2 

版權所有﹒翻印必究

本書如有缺頁、倒裝 ， 請寄回更換

810-3240 



會


